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SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO:

Dr. Julie Martel, Area Superintendent

FROM: W. Stephen Carr, Director, Office of Internal Audit %44

DATE: April 10, 2013

RE:

Mira Mesa High School Audit of Associated Student Body Funds

Jaime Buensuceso, Operations Auditor has completed the attached audit of the Mira Mesa High School
Associated Student Body Funds. The audit report contains information regarding the scope, the audit
findings and recommendations.

Enclosed is a copy of the audit report and the principal’s response.

The Office of Internal Audit takes a necessary action to rebut several presentations in the principal’s
response to the audit repott.

Finding 1

The principal wrongly appropriated $10,596.69 of the transferred monies presented in this
finding and deposited to his discretionary Campus Support Fund. These monies were not
expended from the “wrong accounts,” but monies the principal had no authority to use. These
were monies that district procedure required to be deposited to the ASB General Fund where
expenditure decision making is governed by and made under authority of the students.

Finding 3

The letter presented in support of qualifying as a donation dated February 23, 2011 states in part
“thank Mira Mesa High School for its hospitality in extending its facilities for the use of fencing
competitions here in the county of San Diego.” Later states, “all past and future checks issued to
MM HS on behalf of our organization are donated to MMH Hospitality for the purpose of the
principal’s discretion.” A donation is not conditioned by rendering in exchange, a good or
service.

Finding 4

The audit finding remains.

The principal basis his actions on an email response from legal to a specific example. A reading
of the email produces an understanding that an explicit situation exists. This situation does not
extend to cover the actions taken by the principal, being the renting of district facilities and
provides no basis for presenting these actions as fund raisers.

The Office of Internal Audit rejects the principal’s premise of “operating under an approved
practice authorized by SDUSD district legal, rental and audit offices," based on having legal,
audit and the rental’s office approval of the referenced email correspondence with legal.
Examination of the principal’s email that is very specific in the example presented, does not
provide approval by legal counsel nor audit for the inappropriate actions taken renting facilities
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and presenting such actions as fund raisers bastdsoemail’s content. Audit interviewed the
attorney who responded to the email. The attoaffiymed that his response and dialogues with
the principal were to the specifics of the emad did not provide any basis for the principal to
extend this interpretation to present his actianfiad raisers. Extending this example to all and
any rentals as fund raisers does not qualify basdtie specifics of the email nor does the email

support the principal’s logic for action taken.
The principal in his supporting email presents @néthat is:

» Directed and administered by a district employee
» Involves district students under the governanah@fistrict employee
» Has funds deposited to the group’s ASB account.

The email does not present

» an external organization using district facilitfes repetitive scheduled activities
for the organization’s particular use and bendtitus being a facility rental.
* monies paid by an organization for use of disfacilities being sent out of the
district to an external entity.
The audit finding remains.

Finding 5

The audit finding remains.

Audit maintains the position that the monies datifrem facilities rental, not fund raisers and
rebuts the argument that the cited email from Ipgamitted this action (reference rebuttal #4).
Also, the monies were deposited into ASB and thamsferred to the district. The ASB
deposited monies were then used to pay staff wages.

Finding 6
The audit finding remains.
Audit maintains the position that the monies datifrem facilities rental, not fund raisers and
rebuts the argument that the cited email from Ipgamitted this action (reference rebuttal #4).
Finding 7
The audit finding remains.

Audit maintains the position that the monies datifrem facilities rental, not fund raisers and
rebuts the argument that the cited email from Ipgamitted this action (reference rebuttal #4).

Finding 8
The audit finding remains.
Audit maintains the position that the monies datifrem facilities rental, not fund raisers and
rebuts the argument that the cited email from Ipgamitted this action (reference rebuttal #4).

Finding 10

The audit finding remains.
The response is a misstatement of facts.



Head coaches assign tasks at their discretioilgramsent of earnings is based on
extended day units designated for the positionfarandividual tasks assigned within
the position. Assignment of tasks is not the besisletermining and allocating pay.

Payroll records show payments for 2010 and 20KL¢ttach received payments of
stipends from the district for both years.

Finding 13

The audit finding remains.

1/7/2011 Mira Mesa staff inclusive of the principiancial clerk and ASB advisor signed
certifying that they had reviewed the ASB Top TdninGis You Should Know video. In this
video during the presentation on limitations (si&jethe video presents that student body funds
are not to be expended on faculty and staff. MMid8orized 6 of the 12 expenditures after the
associated staff had signed the statement stdtitdghiey had reviewed this video.

c: Members. Board of Education
W. Kowba
C. Marten
N. Meyer
J. Martel
L. Schoenke

e-mail report:
Members, Audit Committee
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MIRA MESA HIGH SCHOOL
Associated Student Body Audit Report

April 10,2013

Introduction

The Office of Internal Audit performed an audit of the Associated Student Body (ASB) at Mira
Mesa High School for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012.

Student body funds are funds that have been earned or received by the students as a group. These
funds are held in the name of the student body organization for the benefit of the student body as
a whole. The Superintendent shall have the responsibility and authority to implement all policies
and regulations pertaining to the supervision and administration of student activity funds in
accordance with established policies and regulations of the Board of Education. The Principal, as
trustee, is directly responsible for the conduct of student financial activities. The ASB Advisor,
under the Principal’s direction is responsible for all student activities, clubs, fund-raisers and
specific additional duties outlined in district procedures. The Financial Clerk, under the
Principal's direction and supervision, is responsible for all handling of cash in connection with
these activities.

The Mira Mesa High School ASB checking and other asset accounts as of June 30, 2012, had a
balance of $151,672.62. The ASB General Fund constitutes a balance of $70,800.00 of this total.
Approximately $962,900.00 was deposited and $950,100.00 was withdrawn between July I,
2011 and June 30, 2012, through the Mira Mesa High School ASB accounts.

Audit Scope

We performed the audit of ASB financial records from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012 at
Mira Mesa High School. We examined the procedures being followed, and transactions for cash
receipts and disbursements of the ASB funds,

Audit Objectives

To ensure adequate internal controls are in force.

To determine if ASB accounts and activities are in accordance with district procedures.
To determine that expenditures have adequate supporting documentation.

To determine that record keeping is sufficient to assure efficient and accurate accounting.
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Audit Findings Summary

The principal inappropriately held and expended $15,495.41 that belonged to various ASB
accounts from account 2319 — Campus Support (principal’s discretionary account in ASB)
and $20,687.78 required to be abated to the site’s district discretionary account and there
expended, not to have been expended through this ASB account,

District funds held by the principal in the ASB frust accounts under his discretion were
used to pay for office furniture totaling $41,666.07 without approval of the Board Of
Education.

District funds held by the principal in the ASB trust accounts under his discretion were
used for prohibited expenditures totaling $5,081.89.

- School facilities were rented to non-district organizations without a permit, and rent income

from October 2009 to October 2011, totaling $76,115.84 was deposited in the ASB instead
of depositing it through the district.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS
is now compliant with district procedure.

Part of the rent income from school facilities inappropriately deposited in the ASB was
used to pay $12,136.70 for extended day payments of the Athletic Director and the
coaching assignment of his son.

The district rental office confirmed that the practice cited in findings 6 — 8, ceased as of October
2011 and MMHS is now compliant with district procedure.

6.

10.

11.

Rental for the Mira Mesa High School football field by So Cal Scorpions Women Footbalt
in the amount of $8,000.00 in 2010 was deposited in the Marauder Football Booster Club

account becoming a gift of public funds, thus a violation of California Constitution Article
16.

Rental for the Mira Mesa High School football field by San Diego Surge in the amount of
$14,000.00 in 2011 was deposited in the Marauder Football Booster Club account
becoming a gift of public funds, thus a violation of California Constitution Article 16.

Rental for the Mira Mesa High School football field and the school lot by non-district
organizations totaling $18,000.00 was deposited to the Marauder Football Booster Club
account becoming a gift of public funds, thus a violation of California Constitution Article
16.

The Marauder Football Booster Club paid four football coaches for coaching services
without the approval of the Board of Education.

The payment of coach’s salary by the Marauder Football Booster Club (Finding #9)
resulted in the duplicate payment of coaching services to two football coaches.

Salaries of two employees were paid directly to the employees instead of processing the
payments through Time and Labor.
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12. Graduation tickets sales totaling $20,785.00 were misappropriated from the student body
and deposited in the principal’s discretionary account “Account no. 2319 — Campus
Support” instead of the ASB general fund.

13. The basketball coach and the cross country coach, in violation of district procedure,
inappropriately used the Basketball Boys Club account and Cross Country Club in the
amount of $2,805.11 and $253.26, respectively for personal gain.

14. Student body funds were used to pay for expenses that benefited the faculty in violation of
District procedure no. 2225 that prohibits this category of expenditure.

15. The principal purchased various equipment totaling $37,079.37 using the ASB general fund
without the approval of the Area Superintendent.

16. The school conducted a raffle in violation of Penal Code 319 and District Procedure 2265,

17. High risk activities were conducted at the School site in violation of District Procedure No.
5153.

18. There are 9 inactive trust/club accounts as of June 30, 2012 having balances totaling
$3,067.57 that require review by the Principal and the student council to determine their
need for incorporation into the ASB General Fund, as required by district procedure.

19. Nine ASB consultant forms were not prepared as required by district procedure.

20. Competitive bids were not solicited for purchases of $1,500 or more in violation of
District Administrative Procedure No. 2435,

21. The “Request for Organization of a School Club” forms were not completed.

22.  Unused student body tickets were discarded without authorization of the district auditor.

Conclusion

The Principal, as trustee, has unsatisfactorily administered the ASB operations. Based on the
audit scope and results of tests performed, the ASB operations at Mira Mesa High School
disclosed very serious exceptions to administration; these exceptions showed a failure to comply
to district policy and procedure designed to protect the interests of the students and the integrity
of the ASB. The School committed significant actions that violated the Education Code, district
policy, procedures and the Ethics Code.

The principal instructed the financial clerk to transfer funds from ASB accounts not for principal
discretionary use and funds requiring abatement to the district to an account that he established
under the ASB and used as his discretionary fund. As a result, ASB funds were misspent and
district oversight for monies not abated was negated and an accounting of expenditures not
visible.

Page 3 of 20



¥

Foerne effected the mappropriate rental of Mira Mesa High School Tacilities 10 non-ﬁzm
“BYganiza®ns without 2 permit from October 2009 through October 2011. This totaled
$76,115.84. Administration commingled this income in the ASB. As a result, the District was
~ not able to put to effective use the $76,115.84, proceeds from rental of the school facilities.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

In addition to $76,115.84 rent income that was not remitted to the district, the school
administration also allowed a non-district organization, the Marauder Football Booster Club, to
receive rent for the use of school facilities totaling $40,000.00. As a result, the District was not
able to put to effective use the $40,000.00, rental income processed through this non-district
organization, thus becoming a gift of public funds constituting a violation of California
Constitution Article 16.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

The above inappropriate holding of funds in his discretionary account enabled the principal to use
the funds to pay for expenses without proper approval and authorization from higher management
and for expenditures such as $41,666.07 office furniture, and prohibited expenditures of
$4,141.89 - staff breakfast and luncheon, $840 - dinner for staff and guests, and $200.00 - in gift
cards for employees.

&w\:m L»—l,“ Z %7 /AA)

Jgime L. Bugnguceso W. Steppén Carr
@perations Auditor Director, Office of Internal Audit

(-
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Audit Findings and Recommendations

1. The principal inappropriately held and expended $15,495.41 that belonged to various
ASB accounts from account 2319 — Campus Support (principal’s discretionary account in
ASB) and $20,687.78 required to be abated to the site’s district discretionary account and
there expended, not to have been expended through this ASB account.

In the ASB books there is a clearing account (Account no. 2520 — District Deposits) used to
temporarily hold funds that require remittance to the district. Periodically or at least at the end of
the school year, the school is to remit the accumulated funds from Account no. 2520 — District
Deposits to the district for abatement to the appropriate site district budgets.

The following funds were inappropriately transferred to the 2319 - Campus Support account for
the period May 2009 to December 2011:

Donations without a letter of intent that require deposit to the ASB General Fund.

Donor Amount

E Scrip Rebate 3,254.67
Kohl’s 1,000.00
Fashion Institute of Design and Merchandising 786.00
Community of Change 509.75
Chase Bank 323.48
American Youth Soccer Organization 250,00
Motorola Rebate 200.00
Top Gun Tourney (Soccer) 150.00
Mission Federal Credit Union 125.00
Donation from employees 52.00
Super Valu Albertsons 42.51
Ralphs Rebate 14.23
Total $6,707.64

Certificated and classified walk on coaches charged to the following clubs.
Club Account Amount
2443 Soccer Club - Girls $2,074.18
2477 Soccer Club - Boys 1,395.69
Total $3,469.87
Payment for security and supervision charged against the following accounts.
Account Amount
2517 CIF Clearing $344.86
2523 Basketball Clearing 1,083.99
Total $1,428.85
Trust accounts transferred and if inactive belong to the ASB General Fund.

Trust Accounts Amount

2398 Finance Funding 2,407.77
2009 Campus Cleanup 297.23
2332 Custodial Vending Commission 1,184.05
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| Total | $3,889.05 |

From October 2008 to January 2009, Account no. 2520 - District Deposits accumulated an
amount of $20,372.78. This money came from expenses by the student body clubs that were
initially paid out of the district budget, expenses such as staff salaries during football games,
dances, and transportation for field trips. The principal should have remitted the $20,372.78 to
the district by June 2009, end of the school year, depositing the funds back to the appropriate
district budget(s). However, in May 2009, instead of remitting the $20,372.78 to the district, the
former financial clerk closed the Account no. 2520 ~ District Deposits per instruction of the
principal, and transferred the funds to Account no. 2319 — Campus Support, a new account
established by the principal in the ASB books and used as his discretionary fund.

Expenditurés from the ASB account did not provide the required accountability and transparency
provided by having expended the monies at the district level where such visibility exists and
approvals are required.

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation. The Legal and Human Resources
departments are available to provide support and guidance in this process.

We recommend restoring the donations and inactive accounts to the ASB General Fund and re-
establishing the Finance Funding Trust. We require not using the principal’s discretionary
account to maintain funds for the principal unless monies are specifically aligned with donations
received by the school site for the discretion of the principal.

2. District funds held by the principal in the ASB trust accounts under his discretion were
used to pay for office furniture totaling $41,666.07 without approval of the Board of
Education.

In school year 2009/2010, the principal used the funds he inappropriately held in “Account no,
2319 — Campus Support” to purchase office furniture totaling $41,666.07 without the required
approval of the Board of Education.

District procedure no. 1570,
3. Power to Contract/Board of Education Approval

a. Al district contracts must be approved by the Board of Education unless power to contract on
behalf of the district has been delegated by the board to a district officer/employee.

b.School principals are authorized to expend funds from a school revolving cash fund for
purchase of instructional materials, office supplies, custodial supplies, postage, and printing
services. Each transaction may not exceed the balance in the school's revolving cash fund. All
purchases must be made in accordance with Procedure No. 2310,

c. Effective Date of Contract. All contracts should be approved by the Board of Education prior-
to effective date of the contract.
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section B.4. “Affirmative Action. Purchases of services, equipment, supplies, and/or materials
from one supplier, which are expected to exceed $10,000 during any one fiscal year, are subject
to the district's affirmative action policy. A district-approved affirmative action plan, or evidence
of an approved affirmative action plan, must be on file with the district's Contract Compliance
Coordinator prior to Board of Education approval of any district conmtract involving an
expenditure in excess of $10,000.”

This condition occurred because the principal was able to use the funds through the ASB without
adhering to the normal purchasing processes and obtaining required board approval.

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

We require that the principal’s discretionary account not be used to maintain funds for the
principal unless monies are specifically aligned with donations received by the school site for the
discretion of the principal.

3. District funds held by the principal in the ASB trust accounts under his discretion were
used for prohibited expenditures totaling $5,081.89.

The funds improperly deposited in the two ASB trust accounts under the discretion of the
principal were inappropriately used as follows.

Account Amount Items Purchased
(a) 2493 — Site Hospitality 2,514.05 | Staff breakfast and luncheon
(a) 2319 — Campus Support 1,627.84 | Staff breakfast and luncheon
(b) 2319 — Campus Support 840.00 | Dinner — Educator of the Year
(¢) 2319 — Campus Support 100.00 | Gift Cards

Total 5,081.89

(a) From July 2009 to April 2012, the principal used the funds in his two discretionary
accounts for staff breakfast and luncheon totaling $4,141.89.

(b} On December 15, 2009, a teacher from Mira Mesa High School was one of the ten
finalists at “2009 Educator of the Year”. A dinner was held in their honor at Admiral Kid
Club in San Diego. The principal used the Account no, 2319 — Campus Support to pay for
the cost of the dinner for 21 guests totaling $840.00.

(c) On June 1, 2010, the principal used the Account no. 2319 — Campus Support to pay for
gift cards for Classified Employees of the Year totaling $100.00.

District procedure no. 2518, section C.6. states, “Expenses for the following are prohibited and
Wwill not be reimbursed. The approving manager will be held personally responsible for expenses.

a. Activities identified in C.4. without prior approval of appropriate site/department head.
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b. Dinner for activities and/or meetings that involve district employees only........
[ Awards, flowers, or gifis for employees, including gift cards or gift certificates.

District procedure no. 2225 Administration of Student Body Funds, section 6.e. states, Under no
conditions shall student body money be expended for the benefit of faculty.

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

We require that the principal reimburse $5,081.89 to the district for prohibited expenditures that
he approved and per district procedure he is personally liable.

We require that the principal’s discretionary account not be used to maintain funds for the
principal unless monies are specifically aligned with denations received by the school site for the
discretion of the principal.

4, School facilities were rented to non-district organizations without a permit, and rent
income from October 2009 to October 2011, totaling $76,115.84 was deposited in the ASB
instead of depositing it through the district.

In Auvgust 2008, the principal was assigned to Mira Mesa High School. The prinoipa‘ »
renting school facilities to-non-district -organizations without a permit in_violation of district
procedures and allowed the inappropriate renting of Mira Mesa High School facilities to non-
district organizations without a permit from October 2009 to October 2011 collecting income
totaling $76, 115 84 as follows

e R fﬁ“
The dlStI‘th rentai oﬁice conﬁrmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

m"ﬁ
. A ~3 smpmrs TR €T
g?-é«a-xvﬂ‘,__:-r“?""—,’ o
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Organization Amount ASB Account
VAVI Sport and Social Club 52,372.09 | 2488 — Athletic Field Use
VAVI Sport and Social Club 1,293.75 2487 — Athletic Funds
San Diego Sol 8,875.00 | 2434 — Basketball Boys
San Diego Sol 2,675.00 | 2466 — Basketball Girls
Barona Casino 5,000.00 | 2488 — Athletic Field Use
SD Div US Fencing Association 4,000.00 | 2493 — Site Hospitality
SD Div US Fencing Association 500.00 | 2319 — Campus Support
San Diego Baseball League 500.00 | 2449 — Baseball Club
San Diego Baseball League 400.00 | 2488 — Athietic Field Use
Roval Star Promotions 500.00 | 2488 — Athletic Field Use

Total 76,115.84

District Administrative Procedure No. 9229, states “Non-district organizations wishing fo use
district fields must submit a Rental Request Form for such use and receive an approved Civic
Center Use Permit. Fees, if applicable, will be charged in accordance with the current board-
adopted Civic Center Rate Schedule for free use, direct cost recovery use, fair rental value use or
commercial use.”

As a result, the District was not able to put to effective use the $76,115.84 rental income that
should have been abated to the district budget.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

Non-district organizations wishing to use district ficlds must have an approved Civic Center Use
Permit and all fees for field use must be deposited in the district.

5. Part of the rent income from school facilities inappropriately deposited in the ASB was
used to pay $12,136.70 for extended day payments of the Athletic Director and the coaching
assignment of his son.

Rental from facilities from October 2009 to October 2011, totaling $58,272.09 that should have
been remitted to the district were illegally deposited in account 2488 — Athletic Field Use.

From December 2009 to June 2011, the Athletic Director moved $12,136.70 to the district to
have the funds available for his pay in the amount of $1,160.18 and that of his son in the amount
of $10,976.52.

From May 2010 to June 2012, the Athletic Director received a total of $2,458.13, and from
October 2009 to June 2012, the Athletic Director’s son received a total of $15,329.16 as “Field
Manager” from the budget funded by football field rental income.

This action constituted a violation of district procedure in using the rental income, in transferring
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the amounts to the district to enable his pay and a violation of the district’s Ethics Code.

The payments were for being “Field Managers.” A conflict exists when these monies were
illegally deposited and moved to an account under the discretion of the Athletic Director and then
used to pay for extended-day pay units of the Athletic Director and his son.

Recommendation

We require an evaluation of this practice by the school site’s administrative management to
determine the propriety of these actions and the need for administrative action.

We require that the employee of the school district must not make decisions if there is a potential
for the personal interests of the employee to conflict with his fiduciary duties.

6. Rental for the Mira Mesa High School football field by So Cal Scorpions Women
Football in the amount of $8,000.00 in 2010 was deposited in the Marauder Football
Booster Club account becoming a gift of public funds, thus a violation of California
Constitution Article 16. '

In 2010, So Cal Scorpions Women Football paid $8,000.00 to the Marauder Football Booster
Club as rental for the use of Mira Mesa High School football field. The $8,000.00 was deposited
in the Marauder Football Booster Club account instead of the district fund account.

Further inquiry revealed that the Football Head Coach and Athletic Director acting for the
Marauder Football Booster Club entered into an agreement with the So Cal Scorpions Women
Football to use the football field and pay rent in the amount of $8,000.00. This contract was
illegally signed by the football team Head Coach who had no authority to contract for the district
nor have the rental income awarded to a non-district organization.

District Administrative Procedure No. 9229, states "Non-district organizations wishing to use
district fields must submit a Rental Request Form for such use and receive an approved Civic
Center Use Permit. Fees, if applicable, will be charged in accordance with the current board-
adopted Civic Center Rate Schedule for firee use, direct cost recovery use, fair rental value use or
commercial use.”

The principal, under his administration’s giving of district monies to the Marauder Football
Booster Club, was responsible for a gift of public funds being made and in this act violated the
restriction existing in the California Constitution Article 16.

As a result, the District was not able to put to effective use the $8,000.00 that should have been
abated to the district budget.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

Recommendation
These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit

findings in accordance with performance evaluation.
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We require that the Marauder Football Booster Club reimburse $8,000.00 to the district for
football field rental deposited in their account.

7. Rental for the Mira Mesa High School football field by San Diego Surge in the amount
of $14,000.00 in 2011 was deposited in the Marauder Football Booster Club account
becoming a gift of public funds, thus a violation of California Constitution Article 16.

In 2011, San Diego Surge paid $14,000.00 to Marauder Football Booster Club as rental for the
use of the Mira Mesa High School football field. The $14,000.00 was deposited in the Marauder
Football Booster Club account instead of the district fund acecount,

On an 8/8/12, contact with the San Diego Surge’s owner, the owner stated no formal agreement
was completed and that the Head Coach of Mira Mesa High School football team verbally
approved their use of the Mira Mesa High School football field and in return they paid
$14,000.00 to the Marauder Football Booster Club.

On 10/16/12, the Head Coach and the Athletic Director confirmed that they and the principal in
the site governance approval process, approved the San Diego Surge use of the football field.

The school administration and staff had no authority to rent the property of the school district to
non-district organizations and have the rental income awarded to a non-district organization.

District Administrative Procedure No. 9229, states “Non-district organizations wishing fo use
district fields must submit a Rental Request Form for such use and receive an approved Civic
Center Use Permit. Fees, if applicable, will be charged in accordance with the current board-
adopted Civic Center Rate Schedule for free use, direct cost recovery use, fair rental value use or
commercial use.”

The principal, under his administration’s giving of district monies to the Marauder Football
Booster Club, was responsible for a gift of public funds being made and in this act viclated the
restriction existing in the California Constitution Article 16,

As a result, the District was not able to put to effective use the $14,000.00 that should have been
abated to the district budget.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility., Intervention against staff members is
needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

We require that the Marauder Football Booster Club reimburse $14,000.00 to the district for
football field rental monies deposited in their account,

8. Rental for the Mira Mesa High School football field and the school lot by non-district
organizations totaling $18,000.00 was deposited to the Marauder Football Booster Club
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account becoming a gift of public funds, thus a violation of California Constitution Articie
16.

In August 2011, we noted that the Principal, Head Football Coach and Athletic Director allowed
three (3) non-district organizations that made payments totaling $18,000.00 to the Marauder
Football Booster Club the use school properties, as follows,

Non-district organization School Property Amount
a. Youth Footbali Football field $£10,000.00
b. Seasonal Adventures, Inc. School lot 5,000.00
¢. State Farm Football field 3.000.00
Total $18,000.00

District Administrative Procedure No. 9229, states “Non-district organizations wishing to use
district fields must submit a Rental Request Form for such use and receive an approved Civic
Center Use Permit. Fees, if applicable, will be charged in accordance with the current board-
adopted Civic Center Rate Schedule for free use, direct cost recovery use, fair rental value use or -
commercial use.” :

The principal, under his administration’s giving of district monies to the Marander Football
Booster Club, was responsible for a gift of public funds being made and in this act violated the .
restriction existing in the California Constitution Article 16.

As a result, the District was not able to put to effective use the $18,000.00 that should have been
abated to the district budget.

The district rental office confirmed that this practice ceased as of October 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with district procedure.

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

We require that the Marauder Football Booster Club reimburse $18,000.00 to the district for
football field rental deposited in their account.

9, The Marauder Football Booster Club paid four football coaches for coaching services
without the approval of the Board of Education.

The Marauder Football Booster Club directly paid four football coaches for coaching services

without the approval of the school board in violation of the California Interscholastic Federation

(CIF) rules that prohibit payment of coaching services by outside organization other than the
school district without the approval of the Board of Education.

CIF bylaws states,

“4 coach shall not be reimbursed for coaching services from any source other than the school
funds without the approval of the school’s governing board, nor be subject to any bonus
arrangement dependent upon the success of the school’s team.”
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“Any team, coached by any person receiving any part of the salary for coaching from other
than the school funds without the approval of the school’s board, is ineligible.”

Recommendation

We recommend that the school administration comply with district and CIF requirements that
mandate the Marauder Football Booster Club and other booster clubs obtain prior approval of
the Board of Education for coaches’ salaries directly paid by the booster club.

We require that administration have the Director of PE, Health Education and Interscholastic
Athletics report this finding to the CIF.

10. The payment of coach’s salary by the Marauder Football Booster Club (Finding #9)
resulted in the duplicate payment of coaching services to two football coaches.

On 12/20/10, a football coach (certificated) submitted a claim to the Marauder Football Booster
Club in the amount of $2,400.00 for coaching services during the 2010 Football Season,
already paid by the district on 11/1/10 in the amount of $3,628.20 equivalent to four (4)
extended day units.

A football coach (walk on coach) was paid twice for coaching services during 2011 Football
Season. The first payment was made by the Marauder Football Booster Club in the amount of
$590.00 on 9/2/11, and the second payment was paid by the district on 12/1/11 in the amount
of $526.09 equivalent to (0.58) extended day units.

District Administrative Procedure No. 7035, section C.2.a. states, “Employee shall not engage
in any outside employment, activity, or enterprise for compensation which is inconsistent,
incompatible or in conflict with his/her duties with the school district. For example:

(1) Use of school district time, facilities, equipment, supplies, prestige or influence in a -
manner clearly for private gain or advantage.

(2) Receipt or acceptance of money or other consideration from other than the district
Jfor an activity which employee is expected to render in the regular course or hours
of his/her employment with the district.

District Administrative Procedure no. 9325, section C.3.b.(2) states, “District employees will
not be employed by a nonprofit organization, foundation, or booster club without prior

approval from the district’s Human Resource Services Division.”

Recommendation

We require that administration take action according to Article 34 of the Collective Negotiations
Contract relative to the employee’s receipt of money from other than the district for an activity
which is expected to be rendered in the regular course or hours of their employment with the
district.

We recommend that the principal require the timekeeper to make the corrections submitting a
Time Error Correction Notice to Payroll to recover the double payment.
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11. Salaries of two employees were paid directly to the employees instead of processing the
payments through Time and Labor.

An employee hired as “Athletic Field Manager” was classified as a consultant from September
2009 to September 2010 and was paid totaling $5,285.00 directly by the ASB instead of
processing the payments through Time and Labor.

In October 2011, a district employee performed CPR training for football coaches. The
employee was paid $350.00 directly by the ASB instead of processing the payment through the
district’s payroll system.

These payments were made in violation of district procedure 1550 Professional Consultants,
Resource Persons, and Student Service Providers

Recommendation

We require the site administration complete an Assignment Authorization for any individual
hired for a job under the control and supervision of the school administration. The individual is
classified as a district employee and is paid through the district’s payroll.

12. Graduation tickets sales totaling $20,785.00 were misappropriated from the student
body and deposited in the principal’s discretionary account “Account no. 2319 — Campus
Support” instead of the ASB general fund,

The school provided four (4) free graduation tickets to the students and sold extra tickets for
friends and relatives. The extra graduation tickets sold to friends and relatives from school years
2008/2009, 2009/2010, and 2010/2011 totaling $20,785.00 were deposited to “Account no, 2319
— Campus Support”, a discretionary account of the principal instead of the ASB general fund.

As a result, the principal was able to use the student body funds without the approval of the
student body representative and ASB advisor and was also able to use the student body funds to
pay for expenses which were not the responsibility of the students.

According to School Business Administration Publication no. 3 published by California State
Department of Education, “4 good fiscal policy states that profits made by activities which are
supported by the general student body must be considered general student activity revenue and
may not later be diverted to the accounts of special groups.”

Recommendation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

We require that administration deposit income form graduation ticket sales that are supported by
the general student body to the ASB general fund. The amount of $20,785.00 is owed to the
student body ASB General Fund, and reimbursement is necessary from the principal’s
discretionary account.
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13. The basketball coach and the cross country coach, in violation of district procedure,
inappropriately used the Basketball Boys Club account and Cross Country Club account in
the amount of $2,805.11 and $253.26, respectively for personal gain.

The basketball coach attended coach’s clinics in Las Vegas, Orlando, and Indianapolis and
charged the cost of registration fee and hotel accommodations to the Basketball Boys Club
account totaling $2,805.11, as follows.

Date Paid | Location Description Amount
4/6/10 Pittsburg, Pa Registration fee (4/9/10 to 4/11/10) 120.00
4/15/10 | Pittsburg, Pa Hotel (4/8/10 - 4/10/10) 323.22
4/15/10 | Las Vegas, Nevada Registration fee (4/30/10 - 5/2/10) 120.00
5/4/10 Las Vegas, Nevada Hotel (4/29/10 - 5/2/10) 100.00
9/9/10 Orlando, Florida Registration fee 120.00
10/5/10 | Orlando, Florida Hotel (9/30/10 — 10/3/10) 797.40
1/25/11 | Las Vegas, Nevada Registration fee and airfare (5/5/11-5/8/11) 325.40
5/11/11 | Las Vegas, Nevada Hotel (5/5/11 — 5/8/11) 239.00
11/8/11 | University of Arizona | Hotel (11/4/11 —11/5/11) 7549
1/13/12 | Las Vegas, Nevada Registration fee 125.00
1/13/12 ] Las Vegas, Nevada Airfare to Las Vegas (5/10/12 — 5/13/12) 209.60
4/27/12 | Indianapolis, Indiana Coaching U Live (7/10/12 - 7/11/12) 250.00

Total 2,805.11

The cross country coach attended coach’s clinic in Irvine, California and charged the cost of
hotel accommodations to Cross Country Club account totaling $253.26.

District procedure no. 2225, section C.6.e. states, “Expenditures for faculty. Facuity funds may
be accepted as earmarked funds, such as faculty social fund, but expenditures must be limited to
amount deposited by the faculty. Under no conditions shall student body money be expended for
the benefit of faculty.”

Recommendation

We require the basketball coach reimburse the ASB the cost of registration fees, hotel
accommodations, and air fare totaling $2,805.11 that he spent in attending coach’s clinics.

We require the cross country coach reimbursc the ASB the cost of hotel accommodations totaling
$253.26 that he spent in attending coach’s clinic.

14. Student bedy funds were used to pay for an expense that benefited a faculty in violation
of District procedure no. 2225 that prohibits this category of expenditure.

We noted that the student body funds were used to pay for the individual membership fee of the
wrestling coach as follows.

Employee Organization ASB Club Account Amount
Coach San Diego Coaches 2433 —~ Wrestling Club 39.75
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District procedure no. 2225, section C.6.e. states, “Expenditures for faculty. Faculty funds may
be accepted as earmarked funds, such as faculty social fund, but expenditures must be limited to
amount deposited by the faculty. Under no conditions shall student body money be expended for
the benefit of faculty.”

This payment violated district procedure.

Recommendation

We require the wrestling coach reimburse the ASB for the personal membership fees charged to
the school club account.

15. The principal purchased various equipment totaling $37,079.37 using the ASB general
fund without the approval of the Area Superintendent.

From July 2009 to February 2012, the school purchased several piéces of equipment totaling
$37,079.37 without the approval of the Area Superintendent as follows.

Date Check No. | Description Amount
07/07/09 | 4294 ASB Sound System 11,799.82
09/02/09 | 4355 Athletic Ice Machine 3,130.74
10/20/09 | 4657 Athletic Ice Machine 2,989.36
02/18/10 | 5434 Designjet 44” printer and ink | 5,388.00
05/26/10 | 5552 Portable Stage { 12,473.00
02/28/12 | 9399 Popcorn Machine 1,298.45
Total 37,079.37

District procedure no. 2225, section C.6.f. states “Capital improvements and equipment. Student
body funds may not be used to make capital improvements or purchase equipment without
approval of instructional leader (Area Superintendent). Such approval is required in order fo
guard against purchase of substandard equipment which the school district could not maintain at
equitable cost and to ascertain that the primary purpose of a purchase is to benefit the student
activity program. Purchase of equipment intended primarily for instructional use shall not be
approved. ”

District Procedure no. 5340 Movable Equipment Inventory defines fhe characteristics of
equipment.

Recommendation

We require that administration adhere to district policy when using student body funds to
purchase equipment.

16. The school conducted a raffle in violation of Penal Code 319 and District Procedure
2265,

Field Hockey Club conducted a raffle in October 2011, in violation of Penal Code Section 319
and District Administrative Procedure No. 2265.
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California Penal Code Section 319 prohibits raffles.

District Administrative Procedure No. 2265 states “Lotferies and raffles are not
permitted.” :

A raffle is defined as a distribution of property by chance among persons who have paid valuable
consideration. :

Recommendation

Administration needs to take steps to ensure that staff adheres to district procedure and raffles are
not permitted.

17. High risk activities were conducted at the School site in violation of District Procedure
No. 5153,

The School had fireworks during homecoming and rented inflatable devices such as “Wrecking
Ball Interactive” and “52 ft Obstacle Course” during world fair activities - in violation of District
Procedure 5153.

High Risk Activities ' Amount
Fireworks for Homecoming 1,300.00
Inflatable devices such as Wrecking Ball Interactive and Bungee Run 1,132.20

District Administrative Procedure No. 5153 states “Bonfires and fireworks are not permitted on
the school grounds.”

District Administrative Procedure No. 5153 states “Safety Precautions. The use of astrojumps,
large inflatable slides, trampolines or any other rebounding or inflatable devices is prohibited on
district property. All other recreational equipment must be approved by risk Management on a
case by case basis.”

Recommendation

Administration is to adhere to district policy and institute practices to assure compliance to
district policy. In particular events, administration is to consult with and obtain approval from
the District’s Risk Management Unit before any high risk activities are allowed on district
property. Administration is to retain documented approval with the events’ documentation.

18, There are 9 inactive trust/club accounts as of June 30, 2012 having balances totaling
$3,067.57 that require review by the Principal and the student council to determine their
need for incorporation into the ASB General Fund, as required by district procedure.

The review of several trust/club accounts revealed a total of 9 accounts with a total balance of
$3,067.57 that are inactive and carried in the ASB books as follows.

Account No, Account Name Amount
2450 Community Cares 1,499.52
2322 Alirband Club 72538
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2350 Gay Straight Alliance 420.00
2491 School Donations 176.89
2317 Muslim Student Union 129.03
2414 Christian Club 43.86

. 2429 Peer Counseling 32.46
2316 Fashion Club 30.00
2419 African Student Union 10.43
Total 3,067.57

District Administrative Procedure No. 2225 states that "All balances remaining in the trust
account of any club or organization that has been inactive for one year shall be reviewed by the
Principal (or designee) and the student council, and subject to extenuating circumstances, shall
be transferred to the Student Body General Fund, Such action shall be recorded in the minutes
of a student council meeting.”’

Recommendation

The Principal (or designee) and the ASB council are to review the inactive accounts. If the club
or trust accounts are to be disbanded, the balances of the inactive accounts are transferred to the
ASB General Fund.

19. Nine ASB consultant forms were not prepared as required by district procedure.

The ASB paid consultants a total $8,275.00 for services rendered without preparing a consultant
form.

Specifically, we noted the following:

Date Check # | Description of Service Account Amount

03/12/2010 | 5578 | Install discuss ring 2488 Athletic Field Use | $2,950.00
11/12/2010 | 6838 | Game Filming 2488 Athletic Field Use 1,750.00
12/08/2010 | 6983 | Game Filming 2488 Athletic Field Use 400.00
12/06/2011 | 8897 | Athletic Trainer 2522 Football Clearing 1,200.00
12/06/2011 | 8897 | Athletic Trainer 2517 CIF Clearing 100.00
01/05/2012 | 9077 | Athletic Trainer 2411 Football Club 600.00
05/31/2012 | 9912 | DJ Services 2486 AFJROTC Club 200.00
05/16/2012 | 9854 | Caricature artist 2202 Class 0of 2012 800.00
06/13/2012 | 10048 | Caricature artist 2202 Class of 2012 275.00
Total Expenditures without a Consultant Form $8,275.00

This practice violated district procedure 1550 Professional Consultants, Resource Persons, and
Student Service Providers and exposes the district to noncompliance penalties with the IRS for
failing to provide their required earnings data.

Recommendation

Administration is to effect a process to comply with district procedure.

ASB consultant forms must be completed prior to the rendering of services. Pink copies of the
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consultant forms are sent to Accounts Payable enabling filing of IRS form 1099 at the end of the
calendar year. The yellow copy is retained at the site to document payment made.

20. Competitive bids were not solicited for purchases of $1,500 or more in violation of
District Administrative Procedure No. 2435.

Purchases requiring the solicitation of three bids were not followed. Without competitive
bidding, the school may not have obtained a fair price for their purchase.

Date Check No. Description Amount
03/08/10 5552 Portable Stage 12,473.00
07/07/09 14294 Sound System 11,799.82
02/18/10 5434 Designjet printer & ink 5,388.00
09/02/09 4355 Ice Machine 3,130.74
11/18/09 4657 Ice Machine 2,989.36

District Administrative Procedure No. 2435 states “Purchases of $1,500 or more of a specific
type of item in one school year must be submifted for competitive bid. Specifications must be
issued to three or more responsible bidders.”

Recommendation

The Principal is to require three competitive bids and assure that evidence of the bid process is
kept on file at the finance office.

21. The “Request for Organization of a School Club” forms were not completed.

The “Request for Organization of a School Club” forms were not completed by 14 clubs as
follows,

Account No, Account Name Balance as of 6/30/2012
2434 Basketball Club — Boys 7,345.04
2205 Class of 2015 1,901.30
2489 Golf Club 1,144,15
2412 Tennis Club 1,134.08
2467 Art Club 1,125.15
2315 International Club 1,068.52
2496 Ecology Club 973.74
2433 Wrestling Club 947.01
2432 AVID Club 416.01
2494 Art Computer Lab 374.65
2427 Latino Club 256.62
2477 Soccer Club — Boys 224.02
2418 Rising Sun 109.29
2499 Art Club 94

District Administrative Procedure No. 6240 states "Every proposed student club desiring district
authorization must apply to the student governing body of the school”.

Page 19 of 20



District Administrative Procedure No. 6240 states "Students seeking approval of school club
through student representative, complete “Request for Organization of a School Club” form
declaring the aims or statement of purpose of proposed club, proposed membership source, and
requesting approval as a school club.”

Recommendation

We require that the site administrator:

a. Enforce the requirement to have club sponsors submit to the Student Body Financial
Office the constitution and by-laws of the clubs or class that they are sponsoring.

Ensure that clubs or classes without the required constitution and by-laws are not
allowed to use the trust account of the student bedy fund.

Require that a copy of the charter, constitution or statement of purpose and objectives is
on file in the financial office.

b. All clubs seeking approval are to submit a “Request for Organization of a School Club”
form. The Principal approves or disapproves each request for organization of a school
club, per District Administrative Procedure No. 6240, and obtains approval by the ASB
for all clubs and requires that a copy of the approval is filed in the financial office.

22, Unused student body tickets were discarded without authorization of the district
aunditor.

We were not able to verify the reasonableness of ticket sales during football and basketball
games because unsold tickets were discarded by the school clerk at the end of the year.

District procedure no. 2260, section D.3.c. states, “Retains ticket recap form and all unused,
unsold and voided tickets for examination by operations auditors during next school audit.
(Auditors ordinarily authorize final disposition of recap forms and tickets immediately after
audit)”

Failure to retain the required unsold tickets prevents an independent accounting of monies
received and provides for abuse, misuse and undetected theft of funds.

Recommendation

Administration is required to institufe practices that assure compliance with district requirements.

We require that all unsold and voided tickets must are not discarded without authorization of the
district auditor.
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MEMORANDUM
TO: S. Carr
FROM: J. Martel
DATE: April 23, 2013

SUBJECT: MIRA MESA HIGH SCHOOL AUDIT

The Mira Mesa High School audit finds fault with the principal and other individuals for several
infractions of district policy, state education code, and general accounting practices. However,
as noted by the audit report as well as the response from the school site, many of the violations
were self-corrected prior to the audit when staff learned they were not following the correct
procedures.

Nevertheless, there are several serious infractions identified by the Audit Office. As a result,
the principal is directed to:

Ensure that every request for the use of school facilities is processed through the
district’s rental office. School staff should have no direct role in securing or negotiating
the use of a school field or building.

Meet with the district’s auditor to determine the best source for current training on
district accounting practices. Once this source is identified and a training schedule is
developed, the principal, his administrative team, the site’s financial clerk, and the
individual charged with keeping time and labor records will attend such training. It is
vital that accurate financial records are maintained.

Review such training annually. This continuous updating of financial practice is very
important. Although the principal relied on district advice given in the past to guide his
decisions on facility rental, that advice was not aligned with current district practice and
resulted in violations cited by the audit.

Meet with every Booster organization associated with Mira Mesa High to review and
empbhasize district policies and procedures on fund raising, facility rental, and payment
to school personnel.

Meet with all staff to review district policies on fund raising, rental of facilities, and
payment of staff members by booster groups. Additionally, staft should be instructed on
the establishment of student clubs and ASB accounts as well as the restrictions on the
expenditure of funds from such accounts.

Area 3 Supenntendent thce 4100 Normal Stree[ Rm 2019 San Diego, CA 92103-2682 :: wwww.sandi.net



Mira Mesa High School Audit
Page 2
April 19,2013

* Adhere in the strictest sense to all district policies and procedures regarding ASB funds
and appropriate expenditures. District policies and procedures are not mere suggestions
but define the practice of every site.

1t is noted that the principal did not personally benefit from any of the actions that are described
in the findings of the audit. Additionally, when the audit found that ASB funds were improperly
designated, students did not lose money intended for their use. Funds used to pay for staff
events or award banquets were taken from accounts where monies were assigned based on
donation letters.

This audit revealed several concerns about the process of conducting an audit and the purpose of
that process. Among these concerns are:

* The references to audits at San Diego High and Mr. Guisti’s involvement in them. The
Mira Mesa audit makes reference to one audit at SDHS when Mr. Guisti was the ASB
advisor and then a second audit that covered the time when Mr, Guisti was principal at
San Diego LEADS. Unless the Audit Office has evidence of Mr. Guisti clearly ignoring
directives made to him by his superior as a result of those audits, the issues of SDHS
should not impact the audit of MMHS.

* The unscheduled visit of an auditor to the Mira Mesa financial clerk with the purpose of
securing a written statement that supports the Audit Office’s findings. The auditor
incorrectly told the clerk that the principal’s responses to the findings blamed the clerk
for many of the issues. This visit was made after the Audit Office received the
principal’s final response and as the final draft of the audit was due to go forward. Such
a visit has no viable purpose and adds a very tainted hue to the process not only at Mira
Mesa High but also at any school undergoing an audit.

* The lack of district follow-through in correcting issues uncovered by an audit. The
district should use the findings of the audit to identify key areas where communication
has been poor or where training needs to occur. Personnel who are responsible for a
site’s financial books or for time and labor reporting need extensive training that is
updated regularly. Site administrators will also benefit from such training so that they
can be ensure the proper financial operation of their schools. This training is not the
responsibility of the Audit Office but their work can certainly help identify focus areas
for professional development. An audit should not be a “gotcha” process but one that
supports the informed and accurate work of school staff.
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1. The principal inappropriately held and expended $15,495.41 that helonged to various
ASE accounts from aceount 2319 — Campus Soupport (principal’s discretionary aceount in
ASE) and $20,687.78 required 1o be abated to the site’s distriet discretionary account and
there expended, not to have been expended through this ASB account.

In the ASB books there is a clearing account (Account no. 2520 — District Deposits) used o
ternporarily hold funds that require remitiance to the district. Periodically or at least 4l the end of
the school vear. the school is to remit the aceumulated funds from Account no. 2520 — District
Deposits W the distriet [or abalement 1o the appropriate site district budgets.

The [ollowing funds were inappropriately transferred to the 2319 - Campus Support account for
the period May 2009 10 December 2011:

Donations withoul a lelter of tntent thal require deposit (o the ASB General Fund.

E Scrip Rabam 33546
Eohl's 1.800.00
Fashion Institms of Design and Marchanditing 785.00 |
Commuzity of Changs 20873
Chass Bank _ 31348
American Youth Socoar Crpanization - 250.00
Mozerela Rebats 300.00
Top Gun Tonrney {Socca) _ 5 150.00
izzion Federal Credn Upics 125.00
Domation fom mpployes: ; 52.00
Supsr Vala Albartsons - 22 .51
Ralpks Rabate 14.23 |
Toml 16707 64
Cartificared and chassifed walk en coachas charged to the Sollowing clnbs
Cheb Accomut - Amomt
2443 Soccer Club - Girls . 1207418
3477 Socoer Club - Beys 1385.69
Toml 13 46087
Prymes for secxrsty and suparvision charmed sgamst the follonang accouats,
Acconnt Asnount
1517 CIF Cleanng f3aL 54
| 2523 Basketball Clearng 1.083.89
Toml | S1 42845
Trmst acconnts tamsfecred 2nd f mactive belozs to the ASH Gaparal Fuad.
Trest Accounts Amouut
1388 Finsnce Fandeg 244737
2008 Campes Claansp 297.23
2332 Cussodial Veading Commisiica 1.164.0%

Total i $3iE00% |




Front October 2008 1o January 2009, Account no. 2520 - [istrict Deposits accumulated an
amount of $20,372.78. This money came from expenses by the student body clubs that were
mitially paid out ol the district budect, cxpenses such as staff salaries during football games,
dances, and transportation for field trips. The principal should have remitied the $20,372.78
the district by June 2009, end of the school vear, depositing the funds back to the appropriate
district hudget(s). However, in May 2009, instead of remitting the $20,372.78 to the district, the
former financial clerk closed the Account no. 2520 — District Deposits per instruction of the
principal, and transfereed the (unds 1o Account no, 2319 — Campus Support, a new account
cetablished by the principal in the ASD books and used as his discretionary fund.

Expenditures from the ASB account did not provide the required accountability and transparency
provided by having expended the monies at the district level where such visihility exists and

approvals are required.

Recommendating

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility. Intervention against the staff members
is needed and managemeni of the involved stafl 12 required to take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation. The Legal and Human Resources
depariments are available to provide support and guidance in this process.

We rccommend restoring the donations and inactive accounts to the ASB (General l'und and
reestablishing the Finance Funding Trust. We reguire not using the principal’s diseretionary

account to maintain funds for the principal unless monies are specifically aligmed with donations
received by the school site tor the diserction of the principal.



Mira Mesa High.Schogl
Response to ASB Audit
JSanuary 51, 2013

ASB-Respanse #1:

In 2011 the Financial Clerk discavered the site was riot in line with district procedures and the site seli-
corrected at that time.

-

®

| acknowiedge that 1 requested Account 2312: Campus Support 10 be activated.and for Actount
2520 to be closed,
o When | arrived at MMHS, there was a bookkeepsr [not a senior high school financial
clerk).
o There were a lot-of accounts on the ASB books that 1'did not understand and thus |
directed her to close and consolidate them.
o Campus Support was created because | had used the same titled account at my previois
scheol site,
5 The principal did not have any personal gain from the funds in this account.
Asnoted in the audit, this practice continued through December 2011, when the senior high
school financial clerk alerted me that this practice wasn't allowed and we self-corrected.
= If the senior high financial clerk had not alerted me, this practice woutd have.continued,
o | believe this shows there was no malice or intent to deceive but rather a lack of training
for all parties. _
if we had known it was inappropriate, we would not have started the practice in the first place

- with the bookkeeper nor ended the practice with the senior high financizl clerk (wheo at first did

not know it was Inappropriate).

1 believe if you interview the senior high financial clerk, you will learn that when it was brought

10 miy attention that the practice was not allowed, | immediately said to discontinue the
practice, find out how it should be done and procaed according to district procedure going
forward,

There is a statement that the principal inappropriately expended funds however, please note that funds
were spent on the school site. While | understand | did not fallow the exact District Procedure, the
gxpanses themselves aré not inappropriate. Some of the purchases made in this account included:

> 85 o &

-

A new cart for the athletic department

- Trafler hitch installation for the cart

Foiding tables which are used for testing

Contrithution for the Big M stone project in the stadium

Tables and chairs for classroom '

California High School Exit Exam Student Sweatshirts:

Répaired screen printing equipment for classroom

Temperature controller installed in screen printing shop for student safety
Student scholarships

Television set {for live school news broadcast that airs daily)

| acknowledge that-the expenses were paid out of the wrong accounts until | was told the practice was
tncorrect and needed to change. Again, the site self-corrected this practice a year ago on its own
however | have attached a flowcehart that was created which bettar explains what we did and what we
‘should have been doing. See attachment 1A,

As 500N as' clatity is provi.ded,- the site will restore the donations and inactive ateounts o the ASE.
General Fuhd and re-establish the Finance Funding Trust.
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.Pa‘y’ment for bus made
out &f principal’s district
site discretionary account

Relmbursement
from club account
to' Carnpus Support
{acct # 2319} when
| they raised-the
fitnda

Club Regquests Bus:
{or could be
anather item
rentioned)

Furniture paid out of Campus Support
principal’s district site (§ {occt #2318) abates

discretionary account !l the money back to
{could have been-any. principal’s district
plrchiase from Campus site-discretionary
Supjiort dect #2319) arconnt

The flow chart above is the procedure the district has in place

+ |skipbed Steps D & E and purchased the items at Step €

#  Fands would have been spent an the same purchases if we would have followed the entire process

» Funds were spenton the site for the betterment of the'site in order to improve the educational environment
-and experience of all students

»  Finance clerk discovered procedurs grror in 2011 and the site already has self-corrected the procedure to
include Steps D & E for the past year

¢ No moeney from Campus Support account #2319 went towards personal gain for me (furniture, finances,

traval, memberships, etc ) .




2. Distriet finds leld hy the rincipal in the ASB trust acccunts under his discretion were
uged to pay for affice turniture totaling $41,660.07 without approval of the Board of
Yducation.

Tn gchiool yvear 20092010, the. principal used.the funds he inappropriately held in “Acecunt no,
2319 — Campus Support” to purchase office fumiture lotuling $41,666.07 without the required
apptoval of the Board of Lducation,

Disirlel procedure ro, 1370, seerion B.4. “Affirmotive Action. Purchases of services, equipmeni,
supplies; and/or materials from one supplier, which are expected io exceed $10.000 during cnv
-onefiscal year, we subject 1o the districr's afftrmative action policy. A district-upproved
affirmutive action plan, or evidence of an approved gffirmative action plan. must be on fife with
the district's Contract Compliunce Comrdinator prior 1o Buard of Edncaiion approval of any
district contraoi involving an expendifwre in excess of $10.000."

“This condition oceurred hecause the principal wis able 10 use the funds without adhering to the
normal purchasing processes and obtaining required approval of senior management.

Recommenilition
Theseactions are a violatien of maagerial responsibility, Intervention against the stafl members
is needed and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriate fo the andit
{indinzs in accordanee with preformance evaluation.

"‘J{c require that the principal’s discretionary account not berused to maintainfunds for the
privicipal unless monics are speeifically aligned with donglions reecived by the school site for the
discretion of the principal.



Mira Mesa High School
Response to ASB Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Response #2:

NOTE: | was told the quditor was verifying thet | used q district vendor and if so, they weérg guing to
remove the affirmative action portion of this finding. Clarity Is requested if district approved vendors
hove affirmotive action plans on file.

» The furniture purchased was not for administration or personal offices: The furniture was
replacing the attendance and cletical stations which service students and parents in the main
affice and enabled better custamer service for our disabled population in particular.

¢ The district was.aware of the purchase of furniture, as they referred us to the district approved
vendor to make the purchase when we notified ther of our intent 1o get furniture.

v We did look at ather companies and were upsst that we had to use the district approved
vendor despite getting lower quotes from other vendors.

» The district removed the old furniture and even had electricians come out to remove and repair
faulty wiring as well as relocate outlets, phone lines, etc. In addition they demolished a wall and
removead cabinets and counters. Thare wers nimerous work orders regarding this collaborative
nstaliation project. o

»  The district even coordinated installation of the’ furniture {from their approved vendor] with
their installation of new ¢arpet the site was receiving so ‘they would not have to duplicate

“efforts in moving furniture for the carpet install,

‘« We had requested repair or replacement of windows in the attendance sres {due to safety
concerns) which wasn't able to be completad at the same time. The windows have since been
replaced thus completing the front offics improvements for safety and security.

A& As mentioned, if the funds in campus support had been transferred to the district into the
Resource 00000 site discretionary account, the funds still would have been used to purchase
the furnityre.

| kelieve thesa points shiow there was no intent to deceive. Maney was put Into the school front
office which services all students as well as the community and district. The district was in the loop
the entire time since we used thelr vendors, electrical and carpet staff, etc. Some of these items
‘were actual safety hazards that had been left unsttendad for years such as: zlectrical wires which
caused a fire in the front office, carpet was torn and tripping hazard, attendance wark statlons were
unable to service handicapped students and parents, placement of the vld cabinet installation
blocked visibility of anyone coming into the office and presented a security concern,

Iy understanding now of procedure 1570 {which was creatéd in 1973 and last revised in 1987) is
that the vendor needed to have an approved affirmative action plan on file with the district’s
Contract Compliance Coordinator. | would assume this was in place since we were instructed to go
through the specific vendor appraved by the district, I'm wondering why | wasn't referred to the
Contract Compliance Coordinator in the district office when it was made lnown that a large
purchase was going to be made so that | could have been in compliance with this procedure as it
pertains to the purchase of office furniture.

| was naot aware of Adminlstrative Procedure 1570 B.4 and.| have naver racelved any of these
-appravals for past purchases. However, now that | am aware il make sure the site abides' by
AP1570 going forward.



3. Tstriet funds held by the principal in the ASB trust accounts nnder his discretion sveve
used for prehibited expenditures tofaling 35,081.89.

Thie funds impropedy-deposited-in the lwo ASB frust sccounts under the. diserelion of the
principal were ivappropriately used as follows.

Assonps Arg o Zwens Patochzsed N
j1} 3483 = Bovs Boapinlor _ 2314 03 | Steft bl fyar and kel
() $318 = Camzzs Suppem 151754 | Sofl tresltit and kunchass
o) o3:¥ « Compux Surennt | 34000 | Dirour = Eduseter ofthe Yeur
() 2316 = Camibrss St | 13000 | Gf Cads

o _ O )

(a) From luly 2009 10 April 2012, the principal-used the funds in bis two discretioriary
acoounts for staff breakdast and lancheon intaling $4,141,89.

(b) On Iecember 15, 2009, a teacher from Mira Mesa tligh School was onc of the ten
Tinaliste 4t “2009 Bducator of the Year™, A dinier was held in their honor at Admiral Kid
C:Jub in San Diego. The principal used the Account no. 3319 ~ Campus Support {o pay for
the cost of the dinner for 21 puests totaling $840.00.

{cy On Jane 1, 2010, the principal uséd the Account no, 2319 — Campus Support (o pay for
-gilt cards for Classificd Employees of the Yeur totaling 5100.00.

Disgrici proceidure no, 2518, seciion C.6, stuies, “Expenses for the following are prohibited and
will not be veimbursed. The epproving manager will be held personally responsible for expenses.

@, Acuvities identified in C.A. without prior appirovill of appropriate site/depiarfmeént hwéd.
b. Dinver Jor activities andior meelings thel Bvolve district employees onhv...
I Awards, flowers, or gifis for employees. inchuding gift cards or gift certificates.

Fisfrict pm‘cea;ure ne. 2225 Administration of Student Body b ﬁrﬁd;‘,' section .. siates, Under no
conditions shall studewr body money be expended for the benefit of fuculiy,

Recammendation

These actions are a violaton of managerial responsibility. tntervention against the stafl' members
is needed and mansgement of the involved slafl is required to take action appropriale (o the audit
FAndings in accordance with performance evaluation,

We require that the principal cimburse $5,081.82 to the district for prohibiled expendituras that
he approved and per district procedure he is personally liable.

We require that the principal®s discretionary accouut not be tised to maintain funids for the
principal uless monies arc spoeifically alipned with donations received by (he school site for the
diseretion of the principal.



ASB Response #3:

Wira Mese High School
Response 1o ASE Audit
Janvary 31, 2013

In 2011 after learning the site was net in line with districk procedures we self-carrected.

| don't believe there was appropriate training in regards to this matter because if so, | would

" assumie'my senior high financial clerk would have brought it to my attention at which time |

would have gone to the Foundation or FTSA to request their financial support for these

-expenditures {which we did upon learning we needed to change our practice}.

Since the iters listed in Finding #3 benefited the entire staff (as well as groups of students
and community nembers), this falls under a categary the Foundation znd/or PTSA would
support in the future.

| was unaware that purchase of food for staff appreciation or hdliday celebrations were
inappropriate out of accounts such as Campus Support and was toid the correct account to
use was Site Hospitality. There were not any food purchases after January 2011 ih the
Campus Support account. The site seif-corrected accordingly upon learning this.

1 did not know that using the Site Hospitality account to purchase food for staff appreciation
or holiday celebrations was incorrect.

o Infact, the site was told by the auditor's office to have memos from donaors stating
what the donation was 10 be used for in Site Hospitality {instead of the using
Campus Support account} and we have complied with that directive {attachment
3A). _

Regarding the Educator of the Year dinner, hecause it was not a dinner involving district

-epmlovess only, | thought it was 5 permissible expenditure under Administrative Progedure

2518 C.6.b. In reviewing Administrative Procedure 2225 C.6.¢. | understand the tonflict and

~ will abide by AP 2225 going forward.

in June 2010, when the two $50 gitt cards were purchased for the classified and certificated
employees of the year, there had not been district-wide notices and procedures sent out 1o

_stop purchasing gift cards {informing us they were not to be purchased). Since these gift

cards were purchased, there have not been any other gift card purchases to my knowledge.
When gift cards became &n issue in the district, we began utilizing the PTSA 1o assist when

‘we had a2 need for items such as giﬂ cards and flowers. This shows we self-corrected when

we learned we were notfollowing proper protocol.

Going forward, | will continue utilizing the PTSA and Foundatian to support these types of
expanditures {as | have been doing since self-correcting).

The wne of the suditor’s recommendation implies that.| intentionally misappropriated funds.
These expenditutes ware not for me and | have never had any kind of personal gain. | would not
purposefully sign off on anything to misappropriate funds and going forward, | will seork with
outside groups to support these types of efforts to comply with district procedure.

The guditor recomimends that the princigal teimburse the district for prohibited expenditures
that | approved. | have met with outside organizations that are willing to make a donation for
each expenditure into the correlating ASB accounts to reimburse these expensas if the district
requires reimburggment.



February 23,2011 °

San Diego Unified School Distriet
-4100 Noymal-Strast
San Diego, CA 92105

To Whom It May Concern:
(i behalf of fhe San Diepo Division of the United States Fencing Association, I would
like to thank Mira Mesa High School for its hospitality in extending its ﬂmhnes fur the
use of fencmg competitions here in the county of San Diego:
“This letter cnnﬁlms that uil past and future checks issued to hira Mesa HS on behalf of’
-our organization are donated to MMH Hospilality for the porpose of the principal’s
-diserction.
T vieu Rave any guestions in regards (o this letler please fool free to contact our distiict

“liaison, Chris Getsla at cwgetsla@gmail.com.

Stneercly,

CHARLES ASTUDILLO
Chair, San Diggo Division
United States l‘encing Association

16350 Caminita Cucrvo 97, San Diego, CA 921081846
Cell: 615-846-6709; counlerripostei@pmail gom




I. The principal itappiopriately held and expended 315,495.41 that belonged {0 vavions
ASB acconuts from aceount 2319 — Campus Snpport (principal’s discretionary accouat in
ASP) und $20,687.78 required 10 be abated to the site’s district discretionary acconat and
there expended, not to have been expended through this ASR account.

T the ASB books there is a clearing nocount-(Account no. 2520 — District 1Jeposits) used lo
temporarily hold funds that require remitiznec (o the disteict, Periodically or at Jeast al the end of
the schocl year. the schaol is to ramit the accumulated funds from Account no. 2520 — District
Deposits Lo The distrier [or abatement 1o the appropriate site district budgets.

The foilowing fands were inappropriately transferred to the 2319 - Campus Support account for
the period May 2009 10 December 201 1:

T.)nnatmm withoud & Jelter of tntenl that reguire dcpmll 1o the ASB e nu&l Fund.
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4.8choo] facilities were rented to non-listriet organizations without a permit,and rent
income from Getober 2009 to Octaber 2011, totuling $76,115.84 was deposited in the ASB
instead of depositing it through the distriet.

-

In August 2008, the principal was assianed to Mira Mesa High School. The princip&l‘w
tenting school facilitics K non-distriel organizations withoul a permit in violation of i¥tnict .
procedures and allowed the inappropriate renting of Mira Wesa High School facilities 1o nondisiricl
orgunizations without & pemit from October 2009 1o October 2011 colleating income

tataling §76,115.84 ag follows.

The distrietyental office confimed thit this practice ccased us of Qetober 2011 and WIS js
now compliant with district proceduore.

_Orsonirsday A | ASB Acrou=
VAVI Sport and Seeis! Cixb Sa 37200 | 2488 - Arbloms Figld he
LEAVT Spamt apd Segial Cizd 1293 s | 2457w 3inbetie Faumds
| 512 Digge Sol §.87500 | o434 - Bakadall Boys
Sax Dises Sol 2ETE 00 | 2458 - Beikaball Gl
Broeg Casing _ o FOU0.00 | TAEE ~ Arsletic Flald Ui
ED Div US Faarzag &siocistian 00000 | 2451 wDaes Hegpimsfier
§D D US Feachug Assechxton SR000 Fl3LIY - Comvnls Bumeemt
Sis Diege Barskedl Losoue SM.00 [ 2499 — Baugkall Cub
¢ Digge Brrosail Lezpun 3300 [ 2388 - Aesbinc Fiold Use
Revel Sor Premmanm $00.00 [ 34EL « Srnless Fiald Use
Torrl BERED

"District Administrative Proceditre No. 9229, stares "Non-disirict ovganizations wishing to use
district flelds must submit a Rendal Requesi Form for such use and receive an anproved (ivig

{enter Use Permit. Fees, if applicable, will be charged in accordonice with the current bowrdadopted
‘Chvie Center Rate Schedule for free uve, direct cost recovery e, fuir reniol value use or
conumerciol use.”



As a result, the District was notabls to put to effective use the $72,440.84 rental income that
should have been abated 1o the district budget.

The disttict renital office confirmed that this practice.ceased as of October 2011 and WMUS is
now compliant with district procedure.

Recommendation _

These actions are a violation of mahagerial responsibility, Inteevention against the staTmembers
is needed and management of the involved staft is required w take action appropriate to the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

Non-disttict organizations wishing 1o use district flelds ust have wn approved Clvie Cear Use
Permit and alf fees for field use must be deposited in the district,



Mira Mesa High School
Response to ASB Audit
January 31, 2013

When interpretations in regards: to facllity usage changed there seemed to be conzerns on the

diﬁering practices across the district,

= Since the high school is the hub of the Mira Mesa community and there were many
neighborhood events on our facility, | Initfated & meeting including (among others): District
Property Management Specialist, Athletic Director, Vice Principal overseeing ASB & Athletics,
School Site Operations Spetialist, Mira Mesa High School PTSA President and Mira Mesa Cluster
Schools Chair.

® At this meeting, we discussed what had been approved and practiced up to this point and what
changes should be made going forward. This was 8 positive meeting to revise past practices
that were now beling interpreted differently,

*  lam sttaching the email communication with district rentals that followed the meeting which
spacifically shows we laid out the practices we would follow from that point forward. Please
note this was done in agreement and in collaboration with the district. The meeting took place
in October 2011 (attachment 4B).

From that time forward, there is nothing referenced in the audit because we replaced the previously

approved operating practices for facility rentals with the updated policy arranged with the District

Propeity Management Specialist based on the district’s new interpretation of facility rentals,

I'would atso like to note that two particular items listed in this finding (Barona Casino and Roval Star

Promotions} were not facility rentals. .

*  These two grganizations made donations to the athletic department based on the fact that wa
‘hosted a student/staff/celebrity basketball game featuring Manny Pacguiao.

*  This ppportunity was brought by a student whose family is friends with the Pacquian's. He
thought it would be a good fundraiser for the schoaol

*  Royal Star Prometions and Barona Casino made donations to the athletic program for the
event.

*  The district was aware of this because the Vice Principal overseeing Athletics had to work with
the district regarding promotion of the event since one of the sponsors was Barona Casino and
we didn't feel that was appropriate for our campus to publicize,

T We also knew there would he a large crowd and press attending the event hecause of the
celebrity status Pacquiao has so we worked with district personngl Including communications,
{egal; and schoaol police,

* | don’t heligve this is a facllity rental issue since again, our students and staff hosted and
‘participated in this event as a fundraiser.

The auditor makes a recommendation that this should be reflected in my performance evaluation. If
that is the case, then someone needs to explain to me haow | can be held accountable for actions | took
with the authorization of district legal.

‘evan been previously cleared

Based on the email from the former Deputy Legal Counsel in 2005, | followed practices which have

{ cohtinued to utilize these san ough October 2011 when [ then worked with district
rentals to establish a new practice collaboratively.

As shown in the fetter from the Property Management Specialist in the district rentals office (see
attachment 4C), we have been a model school in our operating practices and she even mentions
how the process was unclear in past years.

I'believe this finding Is completely inaccurate based on what | have provided and that it should be
removed from the sudit entirely. We were operating correctly based on the approvals at the time from
April 2005-October 2011. From October 2011 to the present, we have also been operating correctly




Mira WMesa High School
Response ta ASB Audit

Eomontams T A

hagad on the spprovals in place.

|-2lso have a concern that the auditor-was-aware of the Pacquiao event and donation back in February of
2011 yet he never raised any guestions to the principal about any issues regarding procedure or the
dornation st that time {see attachment 4D}, In addition, the suditor was aware in February 2011 that the
site was warking-with VAV and recelving donations. Again, the auditor dié not raise any guestions-to the
principal about this practice {see attachment 4H},



A
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-From: iGonzratesJosel

Sent: Tuesday. Aprll 05, 2005 350 AM
To Giusti Scott

Subject: RE: tegal question

Soolt, your proposal to regulate fundraising activities is ok fron: a legal perspective. Gall ma if you wani {o discuss any of
the issues  Jose

-—{0riginal Message-—-

Front Giusti Scott o

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2005 10:01 AM

To: Gonzales Jose

€t Giusti Scott

Subject: legal question

Jose,

It*s Scott Giusti from SDHS (use 10 eouch hasketbhall with Kane and ron the ASB<and now I'm one of
the principals) anyways, [ will be ihe principal in charge of Athletics next vear a1 SDHS und I am
revamping the whole athlelic policy at SDIIS to make surc cveryihing is done correctly. T am having to
change the way of thinking here and while this may upser some couch's this is how it has 1o be, That
being sald I want to make sure that | have correcl information before 1 go to the coach’s. In the pasi the
goaches just ran tournaments and there wasn®| 4 puper frail but I'm changing that procédure and holding
people accountable {or our [acility,

This would be done ip liew of going thigugh the SDUSD rentals facility

Ilere is my example
Examplo (could be football, soceer, baseball ete. but 1l use basketball):

My busketball coach wants 1o have & fiindiaiser for his SDHS Boy¥ Bikkeball program and has:a group
come in and have & ournament in owr gym with him us the sponsor. He does a facility request with Rosi
and receives approval. He does a fundraising request with ASB and receives approval. He is present at
the cvent and all money (from concessions, team entry fee’s and door entey, eie..) is deposited into his
SIXHS ASR Boy’s Basketball acct. Ile pays for custodial, awards, officials and any other expenscs oul
of the ASB account (not his athletic budget). A

It is my understanding that this would be the Jegal and comed! procedure but I'wanted to get your tnput
on it. I also want to make sur¢ that T'm ok nol charging some groups and charging others, For example
either Stanor [ will be (he sponsor of the Saturday basketball group that you huve ulways had and
abviously we wouldn’t charge you guys as we arc sponsoring and participating in it (I actually want 1o
start to inake it down on Saturdays and get some run in with you guy’s in the next fow weeks). However,
we do want to charge outside groups and use it g a lundraiser for our sports programs, are we ok doing
this? 1 just thought T ask your apinion.

1 have already contacted Virginia Lee from d istrict remtals and Jnes in audi ling to cover the ASH
{ihuncial side, but I wanted your input on any legal jssues that T may nof have addressed.

Scott Glust]

LEADS Principal

San Diego High Educational Complex
1405 Park Blvd. San Diego, CA 92101
(818) B25-745% ext 2100



Fronn

Repas Dan

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:18 PM

To: Beaver Debora™ — =~

Ce: Giusti Scott: Susalla Rosi; Bleving Gary, rturnerd@san.ir.con; Reégas Dan
Subject: RE Mira Mesa field use

Debliie: I hope this gives some rlairification,

Gyin:
1.
2.

3.

4.
5.

5D SOL Basketball: parinership no information sull- Have not reguestad gym yet

Girls Youth Basketball Laague: free if his s 0ot 3 schodl ssorsored (2am they readirs 3 permt.
Waiting to get freshman schedule for any weekend games

Boys Youth League Basketball: free if this is nov 2 seno0l sponsored tean they r2quire o parmit
Waiting to gat freshran schedule for any weekand games

MMHS Cheer Camp: free

MMHS Fall Guys Wrestling: free This is ot a schical sponsored 1eam they require a peirail,

This is a school club program. S2ason has not started.

Stadiumi

1.
2.

W

6.
7.
8.

Youth Foothall: free we have 2 permit that 1 will changs,  THANK YOU

Women's Pro Football: chargs whatever you want no information sinl. Nt sure if they will field 2 isague this
year

¥outh Track Club: free of this is not a school spansored team they require & permis. This s vouth dub that
us=s the track to prometa the sport, Our head coaches and team memibeis assist the wark cuts

Various Soccer Tournaments: TBD- depends on the tournament and the group (would be submitted and
discussed with you) ne information sti. Wil gel vou info asap

Lacrosse Tournament: TBD- depsnds on the tournament and the group (would be submitted and discussed
with you) no information std. Season begins in the spnna. No contact yat

WMMHS Football Q-Basic Camps: free.  Runs in the gpring with our students
VAVI- Soccer/ Kick Ball Leaguss and Tournarmenks: partnershaq we have = parmit
MMHS Band Tournaments: frea.

Upper Field:

1.

2,
3,

4,

Youth Softhall: free  ihis s not 5 school sponsored sam they reques & perma

This iz youth club that uses the held 2 promote the sporl. e head toaches and team memibers assist the
work guts and game
Various Sococer Tournaments: TRD- depands on the tournament and the group (would be submitied and
discussed with you) Wil get you info 2520
Youth Football: free if this = not & schoo! sponsored tmam they reguire 2 parmit. Ssms as youth foathall
sbove, Sometimes they request the upper field for littie kids flzg football games
Yauth Lacrosse: free if this is nel 3 schont sponsored feam they require a parmie This 1s youth club that
uses the field to promiots the sporl. Our head coaches and team members assist the work outs and games

Diit Lot:

L
2.

Pumpkin Patchf Christmas Trea: this event gozs through district rentals no reausst as of vl We will check
with this group KOW!
Carnivals: this event goes through district rentals re request as of yet, No dates vel

1



Danny Regas

-Athletic Dirsctor

Physical Bducailon l'sacher
cell-519.987.7025

GO BIG BLUEID

From: Beaver Debora

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1046 AM

To: Regas Dan ‘

Ce: Giusti Scott; Susalla Rasi; Blevins Gary; riurner4@san.rr.com
Subject: RE: Mirs Mesa field uss

Dan,

While Scoii listed many groups as free | had asked o have requests for every sutside group to issue permits and never
received them. There is no way for me to fell what a free user group is and what is mot without getting the information.
Even free user groups might incur faes if it's on the weekends or halidays althaugh the fees are just o pay custodial and
supplizs. If you have already collected money for this group then | could just issue them a permit with no charges for
supplies or cusiodial but please alert them of the costs for nexi vear.

| have made Gomments on the list you referenced In red so please respond back on the stalus of these groups use.

Thank you,

Bebora Beaver

Froperty Management Spacialist
San Diego Unifisd Schoo! District
P-818-725-7262
‘F-818-725-7382

From: Regas Dan

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 9:14 AM

To: Beaver Debora 7

Ce: Giustl Scott; Susalla Rosi: Bleving Gary; rturner4@san.rr.com
Suhject: RE! Mira Mesa field use

Trebbie:

Accerding to owr meetings in Jine- I thought we all agreed onthe Jist below on how we would deal with the groups that use our
tacilities, As you can see, Youth Football was listed as free becauss they are a feeder program— with our couches snd athletes
aysisting them in ronming thelr grnes,

Friiy, uee 15 2001 832 AR
Debora,

Mast people would probably think 'm insane bur I'm confident after our meaeting that we’re all truly interested in
working together. It's rnore about making sure we're all catendarad and on board 5 with that in mind, | asked

Danny [athietic director) to produce a list of anyone who uses our facilities. This is what he came up with so | want to be
upfront with you as well, letting you know my preference and how | believe our meeting led these groups fo be
categerized, | understand Danny needs to get the template filled out for YAVI and SD Sol te become partnaers. (Danny,
I've attached the lemplats.}

Can you please letme know if vou had a different understanding as it pertains to the groups below? Tharks.

Scott Giusti
Principa!



tdir 2 fdess High Schoo:

1. sp30L paskethali: partnarship no information still

2. Girls Youth Baskethall Leagues free 7 ihis is not & school soonsores tam they reguire 3 pemit
3. Boys Youth League Basketball: free if this & not a sciooe sponsored ieam they requirs = permin
4, MMHS Chesr Camip: free

5. MMHS Fali Guys Wrestling: free Thes 15 not & schodt sconsorad tearm thay regquire a nermir
Stadivm:

1. Youth Foothall: free we have 2 permut that [ will changs
2. Wonmien's Pro Football: charge whatever you want no information stil
3. Youth Track Clubs: free if this is not & school gponsored ieam they requis & pemit

4, vatiGus Soccer Tournaments: TBD- depends on the twurnament and the group (would be submitied and
discussed with you) no infommation still

5. Lacrasse Tournament: TBD- depends on the tournament and the group (would be submitted and discussed
with you) nio information stll

6. MMHS Football Q-Basic Camps: free

7. Ymﬂ- Succerf Kick Ball Leagues and Tournaments: partnership we |

8. MMHS Band Tournaments: free

. Yﬂuth Softhall; free iF this w© not 2 schoad spoasored feam they require 5 pamin

'1\
1:‘

P jI2TTIL

N =

\,?aiiii;iqsﬂdcoer Tourrramenks: T8D- depends on the tournament and the greup (would be submitted and
discussed with you)

3. Youth Foothall: free if this is not 2 school spansored team they require a Dt
‘ 4. Youth Lacrbsse: free if lhis is not & school sptnsorad team they require & permit
Dirt Lot
1. pumpkin Patchf Christmas Tree: this event goes through district rentals ne reauest a3 of vat
2. Carnivals: this event goes through district rentals no requesd as of yet

Ay Reguy

Athletic Direckor

Plrysteal Bducation Teachor
cell- 519,987.7025

GO BIG BLUENM!

From. Beaver Debora

Sent: Wednesday, Qctober 12, 2011 3:25 PM
To: Regas Dan

Ce Giusti Scott; Susalla Rosi; Blevins Gary
Subject: Re: Mira Mesa field use

As you know Dan ihat's nol the way 1L works. T responded back o Rossi that there would be eharges (or
custodial and supplies and 10-let ;e know if prior arrangements bad been made but reecived no response. This
is the minimum charged to youth sports tcams just the custodial overtime and bathroom supplies,

Dehbic Beaver



e

. é@ San Biegﬁ Uﬁiﬁed Debora Beaver

; Preparty Manspement Sprciatist
’% SCHCOOL DISTRICT Real £state Department

Dffice-of the Depuly Superintendeat, Buslness
TEL: (619} 725.7262

FAX: (619) §74-2487

dbeaver® sandi.net

Novetaber 27, 2012

Dear Mr. Kowbn,

Tt 1y pleasurce to send this letter to confinm that the Pringips! and Athletie Director of
Mira Mosu High Séhool have been compliant snd cooperative with the Civie Center
provedure sinee our st meeting in October of 2011, We spent many hours coming to a Rl
understanding of the process which was unclear 1o muny,

The results of this mesfing have been significant; nol only has there been an incrense (50%)
in cotnyumity use buf ari increase in revenue {60%;) for the site and the distries,

We continye working togethcr as a team, helping all the varions organizations understand
and follow the guidelines for facilify use.

“Please feel free to vontuct me it T can bs of any assistance,

Stesrely,

Dcbora Beaver
Property Munagement Specialis(

- Scolt Giust
Dian Regas

Real Estata Departement ;; 4103 Normal 81, Arnex 2, Ren, 10% 1 San Dlego, CA 92103-2682 1 waanwssandl.net
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(2. 10.30 comn

PHONE (858) 565:226¢

B "FAX {B58) 549-05
ﬁ Jup:isandi.net/miramesa sz D

FAX

Tialer 248711 ]
"Number of pages lncluding fax cover sheet 2

i —

To: Jaime Buensuceso From: Anma Day:

' B ‘Sewior Tigh Financial Clerk
Phone ) _ Wira Mcesa High School
Fuk Nnber .(ﬁl?}?ﬁﬁ-’ﬁﬁ?? Ihonu 7 {858) 566-2262 ext. 2231

Ce: ) Fux Nuntber

REMARKS:

[l Urgent B Forroview [ Reply ASAP 7] Pieass comment

Donation Letter from Barona for Pacquiao Event




i - I

_ futlaak Weh Access ' 10726110 7:25 AN

63 Reply £ Reply to all {2, Forward | BE W | o 9| Close | @ Help

£§ You replied on 10/25/2010 7:35 PM.
This message was sent with high importance.

From: Dana Sass [DSass@barona.com] Sent; Mon 10/25/2010 2:34 PM
Tao: Regas Dan; Rallon Matthew
Ce:

Subject:  Donation to Athletic Dept.
Attachments; -

_ Yiew AsWeb Page.

|

Good Afternoon,

iy name is Dana Sass, the Community Relations Manager at Barona Resort & Casiho, We were 3 |
major sponsor of the charity basketball game with Manny Pacquiac that was held at your school this
1] past weekend.

That baing said, Barona would like to make a 55,000 contribution to the Mira Mesa High Schaol
Athletic Dept,, however in order to process the paperwork through my Accounting Dept,, | need a
signed W-9 from the schaol and/or Athletic Dept. Does your school have a separate Foundation or tax
‘id # far the Athletic Dept.? | would love to get this processed as soon as passible, so | was wondering
if vou could help me acquire the necessary document. Feel free to call me if you have any questions
‘or concerns...see cantact info below,

Thank voul

Dana

| Dana Sass
| ||
Community Relations Manager

Barona Resort & Casino 1

bttps: 7} cxchange.sandl.ner/ emai /72 152Hay~%7CoNoce =8 Page ) of 2



UH Lot g1

MIRA MESA HIGH SCHOOL @ e
10510 Reagan Road + San Diego, CA * $2126 PHONE (858) 666-2262 -
FAX (858) 548-2541

hitp:-sundi.nes/miramesa

Date:  2/8/11

‘Wumber of pazes invludiog fax cover shest 2

To: Jaime Bucnsuceso From: Anna Day

‘ 7 Senior High Pinaneial Clerk
Phone Mira Mesa High Scheol
Fux Number  {£19)725-5689 Phone: {83%) 566-2262 exi, 2231
CL: Fax Numher

0 Urgent Yorreview [ | Reply ASAP [ ] Plesse comment

Donation Letter




V4 VAVI Sport and Social Club
i /] 1940 Garnet Ave, San Diego CA 92109

SPORT & S0LIAL = SHW DIEGT

February 2nd, 2011

To whom it may congern,

This communication confirms that afl past and future checks issued to Mira Mesa High Schoaol
are donated to athletics for the purpose of the Athletie Director’s diséretion.

Siricerely,

Steve Stoloff .
CEOQ, VAVi Sport and Social Club

1940 Garnet Ave, Suite 110+ Sau Disge, CA 92309

Visit us AL wiww.govaF.com



5. Purt of the rent income from school facilities inappropriatety deposited in the ASH was
used o pay $12,136.70 for extended day payments of the Athletie Dirvectorand the cozching
assigonment of ks son.

Rental from facilities from October 2009 to Qctober 201 1, totaling §58,272.06 that shiould have
been remitted to the district were illepally deposited In account 2488 - Athictic Field Use.

From December 2009 to June 2011, the Athletic Diretar mm’ed-i};] 2,136.70 to the disitie to
have the funds available for his pay in the amount of $1,160.18 and thal of his son in the amount
of $10.976.52.

From May 2010 10 Tume 2012, {he Athiletic Direcior received a total of S2.458.13, and from
October 2009 to Tune 2012, the Athletic Director’s son received a total of $15,329.16 a5 “Field
Manager™ [rom the budget funded by football ficld rental income.

This action constituted a violation of district procedurte in usinp the renfal ingome, intransferring
the amounts 10 the distriet 1o enable his pay and a violation of the dismict’s Fehies Code.

The paymenls. wer for being “Field Manugers.” A conflicl exists when these monies were
illegally deposited and moved to an account under the discretion of the Athletic Dicector znd then
used to pay for extended-day pay units ol the Adhlerie Dircetor and his son.

‘Reécommendation

We reguire an evaluation of this practice by the school site’s administrative manegement Lo
:determine the propriety of thest activis and the need for administrative action,

“We require that the employee of the school district must not make decisions if there is a potential
Jor the persenal imerdsts ol he employes o coniflict with his Oduciary duties.



Mira Mesa High School
Response to ASB Audil
January 31, 2013
ASE Response #5:
I 2011 after learning the site was not in line with district pracedures we self-corrected.

The field managers would have been paid out of deposits made by VAVI per the approved fundraising
practice we had In place (see Response #4 for approved practice MMHS was operafing under).

« From'2009 up through the meeting with district rentals in October 2011, VAVI would cut a check to
MMHS Athletics as part of a fundraiser,

o The VAVI check would get deposited into account $2488-Athletit Field Use, o

o When VAVI first started, field managers were pald on consultant forms and then later we
self-torrected and MMHS would abate the money to the District for paymient 1o the Field
Managess {who were paid on timecards using MMHS resource code of 00000}, The self-
correction was initiated after the Financial Clerk learned this was hot the appropriate way to
pay staff so she researched how to correctly make these payments.

'+ The audit only references the Athletic Director ard his son, a district paraprofessional who works at
MMHS. The auditor does not reference others who alse work in the seme capacity as fisld manager.

o | do not beligve you will see a discrepancy in the hourly vwages if they were to be compared
to other employees who worked n this same capacity over any of the years.,

o Numerous pecople were asked to work these events and many did not want to due to the
night hours when the work oceurred,

o We considered using custodial staff already on site to parform these tasks but we did riot
want to interfere with their responsibilities to custodiat duties nor give the appearance they
were double dipping for pay since this was an athletic fundraiser,

o Itis my understanding that the Athietic Director substituted in as the Field Manager when

the-others could not make it..

There'is & ‘assumption in the sudit that it was the Athletic Director who made decisions
which could have potential personal interest to the employee. The A.D. would have recsived
a directive 10 staff the Field Manager position and would have collzborated with
administration onwhg the figld managers were.

v Afigr the Octaber 2011 meeting with District Rentals {see ASB Response #4 for new practice MMHS

_put in place), the District Rentals offlce began to receive the VAVI money.

¢ Since this fime, MVINS has continued to pay the Field Managers up to the present using the

resource code 05100 provided by District Rentals,

¢ The A.D.'s son has continued to work as one of the Figld Managers beyond Cctober 2011,

but is now paid through district rentals and no concerns have been expressed to me about
any of our field managers.

+ In regards to the district's rental to VAVI, the Athletic Director worked with administration to staff
the Field Manager position in order tc avoid what the suditor has perceived as personal interest for
the employee. All funding goes through district rentals.

& Thé 3508 will be the llaison betweean district rentsls for the field manager to sliminaté any potential
employee conflicts in regards to fiduciary duties.

o



6. Rental for the Mira Mese High School foatball field by So Cal Scorpions Women
Foothall in the amouunt of $8,000.00 in 2010 was deposited in {he Marauder Football
Boeaster Club account becoming a gift of public tunds, thug a violation of CALIFORNIA
CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 16.

Hi 2019, So Cal Scerplons Women Foothall paid $8,000.00 to the Marauder Foothall Booster
Club as rental for the use of Mira Mesa High School football ficld. The $8,000.00 was deposited
in the Marauder Football Booster Club account instead of the district fund aceount.

Further inguiry reveated thal the Foothall Head Cloach and Athlatie Divector acting for the
Muarauder Football Booster Club entered into an agreement with the So Cal Scorpiois Women
I'aatball to use the football field and pay rent in e amounl ol $8,000.00. This contract was
illegally sitmed by the fooibull team Head Coach who had no authovity to contract for the district
nor heve the rental income awarded to a non-district organization.

District ddministrative Procedure No, 9229, states- “Non-district organizations wishing 1o use

district flelds must submit « Rental Request Form jor-such wse and receive an appraved Cheie

Cenier Use Permit. Feex, if applicable, will be charged in accordance with fhe current boardadopted
Llhde Clenter Rare Schedulz for flee use, divect cost recovery use, fair renlal value use or

commerciol wse,

The principal, wnder his administration’s giving of district monics 1o the Marauder Football
Booster Club, was responsible for a gift of public funds heing made and in this act violaied the
restriction existing in the California Constitution Article 16,

A result, the THstrict was nat able to put to sifective use the $8,000.00 that should have been
abated 1o the district budget.

“The district rental office confirmied that this practice ceased as of October 201 | and MMHS 15

now compliant with district procedure:

Rerominéndation

These actions are a violation of managerial responsibility, Tntervention against the staff mombers
is needed and management of the involved staff is required o 1ake action appropriate to'the audit
findings in accordance with performance evaluation.

We requite that the Maravder Football Bouster Club reimburse $8,000.00 to the diswict for
footbal] ficld rentul deposiled i their acoomwmt.



Mira.Mesa HighS¢hool
Response to A5SB Audit
January 31, 2013
A%H Response #6:

«  As noted by the auditor, this payment was in 2010 and it wasn’t until October 2011 that practices
changed (see response to ASB Finding #4 for new practice put in place with distvict réntals).

+ According to the approved fundraising practice In place (reviewed in ASB Response #4), this would
have been done via ASB fundraising procedures and this is no different than if a class PBO does 2
fundraiser on the facility and has the funds go diféctly to the PBO,

& | have no knowledge of a contract signed by the football head coach.

Opeérating undér the procedures stated in ASB He$ponse #4, | believe corréct procedures were being
followed. Since the October 2011 meeting with the District Property Management Specialist, to my
knowledge | have notapproved anything that hasn't gone through the district rentals office. | have been
-adamant with all groups that they go through distritt rentals including the PTSA and Foundation who are
charged by the district to hold their monthly meetings in our main office.

.Bésed on the information In AS8 Résponsa ¥4, 1 doni't believe the Marauder Foothall Booster Club needs
10 reimburse $8,000 to the district. If the district does require reimbursement, | would request that the
funds he reimhursed to the Account #2411 [ASB Football club account) since this was done prior to
October 2011 and would have been an approved Tootball fundraiser.



7. Rentul for the Mira Mesu Ett,,h School football fiedd by Sor Diego Surge in the amount
of $14,000.40 in 2011 was.deposited ini the Marauder Foothall Booster Club acconnt.
becoming a pift of public funds, thus a violation of CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
ARTICLE 16,

in 2011, Sas Dicpo Surge paid 514,000,001 Marauder Foolball Booster Clubas véntal for the
‘ase of the Mira Mesa High Schoal footbal) field. The S14.000.00 was deposited in the Maruder
Foatball Booster Club-account instead of the disteict fung aceount.

Oh an 8/8/12, contact with the San Diego Surge’s owner, the owner stated no formu] agreement
was compleled and that the Head Cozch of Mira Mesa High School football team verbally
approved their use of the Mira Mesa Lligh School foatball field and ip retirn they paid
$14,000.00 1o the Marauder Football Booster Club,

On 10416712, the Head Coach and the Athletic Thrector confirmed that they and the mﬂmpal n
the sitz governance approval process, approved the Nan Diego Surge use of the foviball field.

The school administraiion and staff had no authority to rent the property of the schoal district to
non-district organjzations and have the rental income awarded to & nen-district organivation,

District Administrative Procediiie No. 9229, stares “Non-district organizations wishing (o use
district fields musit submii « Renial Reguest Form for such use and receive un upproved Civie

Center Use Permit. Fees, if applicable, will he chorged in accordance with the current bourduadupied
Cirie Center Rate Schedule jor free wse, direct cost recovery use, fair reninl value use or
commercial use. "

.Thc principal, under His adminis{ration’y giving of districlt monies to the Murauder Football
‘Booster Club, was reepm‘mhie for a gift of public funds being made and in this act violaicd the
restriction existing in the California Constinution Article 16.

As a result, the 1istrict was not able to put to effective use the $14,000.00 that should have been
-abated 1o the district budget.

‘THe distiict rental office confirmed thaf this prastice ceased as of October 20 | and MMHS §5
now ¢ompliant with district procedure.

Recammendutiih -
These actions are-a violation of managerial responsibility. Interverntion apains. stafl members is
riegded und management of the involved staff is requirad to take actiom appropriate to the andit

findings in accordance with performance evaluation,

We require that the Marauder Foothal) Booster Club reimburse $14,000.00 to e district Tor
football field rental monies deposited in their aceount.



Mirs-Mesa High School
Response ta ASB Audit
January 31,2013

ASE Respaonse #7:

| be[ié&!é'\muwil] find that the deposit in guestion by San Dfegu.-Surge for 314,000 was made priorto
Ottobar 2011, {This could be confirmed in the PBD accounting bodks which the district duditors

have.)

Aoditor makes @ statement that on 107 16/12 the Head Coach and- Athletic Director confirmed that
theg.r and the principal approved the San Diego Surge use of the football figld,

O o QC

<

I have never biad a mesting with the head coach or A.D. in regards to San Diego Surge.

The auditor never spoke 1o me sbout this alleged approval.

I believe tha context of this statement leads someone to balieve that thete was some
outside meeting where a discussion and approval for San Diego Surge took place.

The approval pracess the auditor speaks of is the same process followed for all fundraisers,
activities, and events on our campus in order 1o calendar our facilities 16 avoid double-
hooking.

Audftor-makes a statement that the school administration and staff had no authority to fent the-
property of the school district...

~y

-

For clarity, the school administration did not rent the property of the school district and
have income awarded tothe Marauder Football Booster Club.

According to the approved fundraising practice in place {reviewed in my résponse to
Finalized ASB Response #4) this would have been done via ASB fundraising protedures and
this is no-different than i a class PBO does a fundraiser on the facility and has the funds go
directly to the PBO.

Operating under the procedures stated in ASB Response #4, | belleve correct procedures were being
followed. Since.the October 201l meeting with the District Property Management Specialist, to my

knowledge | have not approved anything that has not gone through the district rentals office. 1 have.

been adamant with all groups that they go through district rentals including the PTSA and Foundation
who are charged by the-district to hold their moenthly meeatings In our maln office.

Based onthe information in ASB Response #4, | don’t believe the Marauder Football Booster Club nesds
to reimburse $14,000 to the district. if the district does require reimbursement, | would request that the
funds be reimbursed to the Account #2411 (ASB Football club account) sinze this was done prior to
Qctober 2011 and would have been an approved footbali fundraiser,



8. Rental for the Mira Mesa High School foothall field and the schoul Jo¢ hy non-district
organizations totaling $18,000.00 was deposited to the Marauder Football Booster Club
account becoming a gift of public funds, thus a vislation of CALIFORNIA
CONSTITETION ARTICLY 16,

in Avgust 2011, 'we noted that {he: Priricipal, Head Football Coach atid Athletic Director allowed
three (3) non-district organizations that made payments totaling $18,000.00 to the Marauder
Foothzll Rooster Club the use school properties, as follows,

Een-dishict orpaniration Schoo] Bromiy Azomt
r  Yourh Fomball Pootball Gaid £10.00007
b Seznomua) Advearces, s, Schiest i 3560.00
. SameFrm Feorball Spld 3000010
Tead 51500000

$fstrict Acninistrative Procedure Mo, 5229, stares “Non-district organizations wishirg to use
district fields musi submii ¢ Rental Request Form for such use and veceive an upproved Civie

Center Use Permut. Fees, if apphicable, will be charged in accordance with the current boardadopied
Chvie Canter Rate Schedule for free use, direct cost recovery use, falr rental vaolue use or
commercial use,”

The principal, tnder his administration’s giving of district monics (o the Marauder Foothall
Booster Cluly, was responsible [or « gift of public funds being made and in this act violated the
restriction existing in the California Constitution Article 18,

Agatesolt, the District was not able to put to effective Use fhie $18,000.00 that should have been-
abated to the district budget.

The district rental office confitmed that this practice ceased as of Octaber 2011 and MMHS is
now compliant with disizict procedure.

Recommingdution

Theke actions ire a violation of managerial responsibility. Interveation against the staff members
is needed and management of the involved stafl s yequired to take action appropriate fo the audit
findings in sccordance with performance gvaluation.

We require that the Marauder Foolball Booster Club refmburse $18_.000.00 to the district for
football Geld rentil deposited in their account.



Mira Mesa High School
Response 1o ASE Audit

Janaary 31, 2613
ASB Response #8:°

In 2011 after learning the site was not In line with district procedures we self-corrected.

«  Based:on the procedures put in plate in Octobed 2011 with district rentals, we have been runhing
all facility requests throughrthe district rentals office.

. The pmail cdmmunication with the District Property Management Specialist [attachment 4B
in ASB Response #4) spetifically outlines who uses the facllity and what fees were agreed
upon depending on the group regjuesting use of the facilities.

To my knowledge, this is the exact agreement we have followed up to the present time,

= We were given approval by the District Property Management S$pecialist In the district
rentals office 1o see if we could solicit additional donations from groups once the proper
papeérwark and district permits bad beer submitted and approved.

3 From October 2011 on, | am unaware of any event outlined in the email which hasn't gone

through district rentals {attachiment 4B in ASE Response #4).

| disagree with iterm “c” being included s this was not even a rental,

Based of the information in ASE Response #4, | don’t belisve the Matsuder Foothall Booster Club needs
to reimburse $18,000 to the district. If the district does requiire reimbursement, | would request that the
funds be refmbursed to the Account #2411 (ASB Football club aceount) since this was dene prior to
October 2011 and would have Been an approved football fundraiser.



9 The Marander Fmsthaﬂ Booster Clnh paid fear fooiball coaches for ccmchi‘ng_sewices
without the approval of the Board of Education. '

The Marauder Football Booster Club directly paid four football couches for coaching servicces
swithout the approval of the sohool board in violation of the California Interscholastic Federation
{CIF) rulcs that prohibit payment of coaching services by oulside organization other than the
school disteiet without the dpprovel of the Board of Education,

CIF byluws siates,
““d poeeli shall not be reimbursed _ﬁﬁr couching servics from any source ‘other than the school

Funds without the approval of the sehool’s governing board, Hor be subjeci 16 any borus
arrangement dependent upon the success of the school's team.”

“Any team. coached by any person receiving any part of the sarlary Jor cc)(ec}zmg Fom other
thun the school finds withoul the approval of the school’s beard, is ineligible.”

Recommendation

W2 recommmend that the schoof administration somply with district and CIF fequirements that
mandate the Marauder Football Boosicr Club and other bovster clubs ubtain prior approval of
the Board of Education [ty coaches’ salaries directly paid by the booster club,

We require that administration have the Divector of T'F,, Health Bducation and Interscholastic
Athletics report this finding tathe CIT,



Mira Mesa High Sthool
Reésponse to ASB Audit
January 31, 2013

ASE Response #9:

¥ | wauld assume this finding would be part of a Parent Bogster Orgari?zaﬁo,n {PBO) audit.

L) | wag not aware that Booster clubs could not pay for coaches without approval from the
Board of Education. _

. | will make sure our Athletic Director addresses this at:our mandatory coaches meeting
held &ach fall.

v We will alert the Director of P.E., Health Education and Interscholastic Athleticsso he can
repor findings to CIF,

In wiohitoring this going forward, | am unclear on how | wauld be aware if an cutside organization is
paying 2 coach. | do not have access to PBO records and need clarity In regards to my legal scope of
_authority as a schiool principal if 1 am now bieing told | need to oversee PBO accounts.



10. The payment of coach’s salary by the Marauder Foutball Baaster Club- (Fmdmg #E)
vesulted In the duplicute payment of coaching services to two foothall coaches.

On 12/20/10, a foottial] coach (certificated) submiticd a claim to the Marauder Foolball Booster
Club in the amount of $2,400.00 for coaching semvices during the 2010 Foolball Season,
already paid by the district on 1171710 in the amount of $3,628.20 equivalent to four (4)
extendesd day units.

A foiotball coach (walk on coack) was pald faice for umc,hmg services during 2011 Football
‘Scason. The first payment was made by the Maravder l'ootbal! Boosier Club in the amount of
$590.00 on $:2711, and the second payment was pald by the district on 1241411, in the amount
of $326.09 cquivalent to (0,58} uxtended day units. '

District Adminisirative Frocedure Nu. 7035, section C.2.a. stares, "Kwmployee shall not engage
inuny owlide employment, acitiviry, or euterprise for compensation which is inconsistess,
incompatible or in conflict with i"f!é. Srer duties with the school district. For example.
{1) Use of schaol district time, facilities, equipment, supplies, prestige or mﬂm'me oo
manner clearly for private gain or advamtage,

2) Réceipt or accepiance of money or other consideration from ether than the distriot
ﬁ)r an-activity which employee is expected to render in the regular course or hiours
of histher employment with the disirici.

Diswrici Administraiive: Procedure no. 9323, section C.3.b.(2) siates, “District employeas wifl
nut be emplayed hy a nonprofit organization, foundation, ar booster cheb withour prior
approval from the district's Human Resowrece Services Division.™

Recommendation

We require that adniinistration take action according 10 Article 34 of the Collective Negotiations
Contract relative to the employee's receipt of money from other than the district for an activity
which is expected to be rendered in the repulat course or houry of their employment with the
district,

We recommend that the principal requird the tmckeepor (o make the corrections submilting a
‘Firae Error Correction Notice Lo Payroll 1o recoyer the double payment,



Mira Mesa High School
Response to ASB Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Résponse #10:

Note: This finding fs eddvessed as Finding #Z & Finding #3 in the Time & Labor oudit. | am rot tlear
why it fs olso inclided i the ASB aqudit since it is o Time & Labor issue,

On November 12, 2012 regarding this Finding, | was presented with additional information regarding the
auditors stated findings.

Regardnng a certificated football coach recelving additional pay (attachment 10;&)

« A memo frotmthe Head Coach Stating that his certificated coach received additional pay from
the parent boosters because this coach had taken on additional responsibilities. The stipend
from the boosters was for his assuming the additional coaching responsibilities due to the
termination of the offensive coordinator, as well as for coordinating scholarships for players
throughout the school year.

Acopy of the invoice for coaching pay fot the 2010-faotball seasan

A copy of the extended day unit pay authorization for the certificated coach

Based on this explanation, | do not believe there was a double payment although | now
understand from Finding #9 that there was a specific procedure the boosters should have
followed to make this payment.

< Since double payment was not rade, there-should be no need Tor the time keeperto submit g
Time Error Correction Notice to payroll.

Regarding the second football coach being paid-twice {see attathment 10B);

® A memo from the Head Coach explaining that a walk-on coach had not been paid for the prior
football season due to a fack of communication. '

& The imvoice from the Boosters states 2011 football season in the description but in actuality was
for the 2010 football season for which the coach was never paid. As | logked at the invoice
presented to me by the auditors, | noticed that the date of the invoice was dated 9/2/11 priof to
schoo! resuming, This leads me to believe the head coach’s statement to me that the walk-on
coach had indeed comea up to the head coach and asked him if he should have-been paid for the
prior year since he hadn't received any financial compensation for services provided. The Héad-
coach infarmed me that he was under the impression the coach had been paid in 2010 so only
took this action ta correct that mistake,

o |do not have'the football boosters accounting books t6 b ahle to verify whetheror hot
the walk-on coach was paid in 2010 so | would ask that the auditors verify this since they
_ have accéss.

¢ If the walk-on coach was not paid in 2010, 1 d2 not believe the time keeper should need to
submit a time error correction notice to payroll, .

= Again, based on my new understanding in Finding #9, | know there were specific procedures the
boosters should have fallowed to make this payment,

In- monitoring thils going forward, 1 am unclear on how | would be aware if an outside” erganization Is
paying @ coach. | do not have access to PBO records and need clarity in régards to my legal scope of
autharity as 2 schoo! principal if | am now being told | need to oversee FBO accounts.



| 10A

MIRA MESA HIGH SCHOOL

10510 Résagan Road « San Diego, CA - 82126 PHONE (858) 586-2262
FAX (868} 542-8541

A Celiforsia Distinguished School

MNovemtber 12,2012

To Whom Tt May Concermn,

Cheek ¥ 1909 from the hira Mesa Pootbill Boosterwas paid w Chris Blevins for §2,400 for
additional coashing services duc to the termination of the offensive coach, Chris picked up his

coaching duties during the actual football scason and worked on ali football scholarships until
Trebruary, 2011.

o g - Y- P

Gary Bleving: MMHS Head Yootball Coach
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MIRA MESA HIGH SCHOOL

B 0 Readan Road ¢ San Died . PHONE (868) 666-2262
MARAUDERS 10510 Redgan Road * San Diego, CA - 92126 (858) 5

FAX [858) 549-8541

" 4 Califcrfith Distinguished School

November 12, 2011

To Whom Tt May Concern,

Couch Parrington was paid .58 of an ethletie-unit of pay for coaching services from §/11-
11718411, He was also issucd a check from the MM Foothall Boasters for 3590 on 9211 forthe
2010 scason. He was not paid during the 2010 season because of a lack of communication:

Crary Blevins: MM Fead Football Coach
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11, Salaries of two employees were paid directly to the employsces instead of provessing the
payments through Time and Labor.

Anemployee hired as “Athletic Field Munager” was classified as a consultant from Seprember
2009 1w Seplember 2010 and was paid totaling $5,285.00 dirsctly by the ASB instcad of
processing the payments through Time and Labor,

In October 2011, a district employee performed CPR training for football coaches, The.
emplovee was paid $350:00 directly by the ASB instead of processing the payment tdwough the
district’s payroll systemn,

These payments were made in violation of district procedite 1530 Professional Consultants,
Resource Persons, and Student Service Providers

Recommendsation

We requite the site administration complere an Assignment Authorjzation for any individual
hired for a job-under the contral and supervision of the schoal administration. The individual is
classificd as a district cmployes and {5 paid through the district’s payroll.



Mira iiesa HighSchoal
Response to ASB-Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Response #11;

Ih 2041 after learning the site was not in fine with district procedures we self-corrected.
The stte will com plete an Assignment Authorization for any district employee hired for a job under the

control and supervision of the school administration. The district employee will then be paid through the
district’s payroll,



12, Graduafion tickets sales {o‘lalihg $20,785.00 were misappropricted from the student
body and deposited in the prineipal’s discretionary secount *Aecount no. 2319 - Campus
Support” instead of the ASB genersl fund.

The school provided four (4) free graduation tickets to the students arid sold cxtra tickets for
friends and relatives, The extra graduation tickets sold 1o fricnds and relalives from school years
J008/2009, 2009/2010, and 20102011 totaling $20,785.00 were depnsitad to “Account no, 2318
—~ Campus Support”, a discretionary aceount of the prineipal instead of the ASB general fund.

As a result, the principal was able to use the student body funds without the approvat of the
student body representative and ASB advisor and was also able to use the student body funds to
pay for éxpensas which were not the responsibility of the students.

According to- Schiool Business Administration Publcation no. 3 published by California State
Department of Bducation, “4 good fiscal poliey stares that profits made by activities which are
supported by the peneral studem body mit be considered general student activity revenue and
may not luter be diverted to the accounts of special groups.”

Recommendgtion

These actions are 4 violation of managerial responsibility, Intervention aguingt the staff membors
is necded and management of the involved staff is required to take action appropriatc to the audit
findingy in accordance with performance evaluation.

We requiré that administration deposit incorne form graduation ticket sales that are supported by
the general student body to the ASB pencral fund, The amount of S20,785.00 is owed fo the
student body ASB Geneval Fund, und reimbursement is necessary. from the principal’s
diseretionary account. ' '



Mira Mesa High Schoo!
Response 1¢ ASE Audit
. lanuary 31, 2013
ASS Response H12:

o+ Funds thdt were deposited from graduation were usad for the student body.
¥ From 2009-201%, money was deposited into Campus Support from the sale of graduation tickets,
v As stated in ASB Response #1, monles were utilized for school-wide improvements and
programs for the student body,

¢ 1n2012, | wastold by the financisl clerk that funds from the sale of graduation tickets should not get
deposited into Campus Support but rather into ASB account for Graduation Activities thus that is
where these funds were deposited on lune 14, 2012.
+ The only reason the move was made from Campus Support to Graduation Activities is
because the Financial Clerk was given this recommindation fram the Auditor's Office.

¢ There is an obvious disconnect or Jack of rraining sinte when it was brought to my attention that the
funds were going into the wrong account, we self-corrected. However, | am now being told by the
Auditor's Office that the funds should have gone into the ASB General Fund. | need confirmation if
this is the appropriate account far these funds to be deposited to going forward. | again need to
point to 8 lack of training and even calibration in the messages the site is receiving from the
Auditor's Office.

The auditor makés reference to the School Business Administration PublicationNo. 3 published by the
California State Department of Education. The policy states that prafits made from activities that sre
supported by the general student body must be considered generat student activity revenue,
« Graduation i§ open to the public and ticket sales are not generated by the general student
body, The auditor's finding even states that extra tickets were sold to friends and relatives.
s« | would ke to make mention that School Business Administration Publication No.3 iz not
_part of my normal reading thus when exactly would | have come across this policy or had a
training regarding its contents?

Thie funds generated fiom the sale of graduation tickets are in ASB accounts. | believe based on my
response that no money is due to the A5B student body general fund. However, with proper training on
School Business Administration Publication Mo, 3 as published by the California Department of
Education, and clarification on what |s considered an activity supported by the general student body, |
wilt adhere to this policy if it does indeed apply to the sale of graduation tickets.



13. The baskethali cbach and the cross conntry coach, in violation of district procedure:
inappropriniely used the Baskethall Boys Clnb account and Cross Country Club accesnt in
the amount of $2,805.11 and 8253.26, respectively for personal gain.

“The basketball coach aliended coach™s clinics in Las Vegas, Orlando, and Indiana polisand
vharged the cost of registration fee and hotel sccommodations to the Basketball Boys Club
account totaling $2,805.11, as [ollows,

Dap Pud | Locugen T Ao
4630 Fimberr Ty Eogzates {sa {3 T, 100
41510 | Bimberr Pa ) Eotl (3310 + &,010) : o 2 R ¢
$ {310 Ty Voot Nevads Fefsietiag Bo (23070 532740 13000
ALY Loz Vegzs Novads Homed (32810 57710} 100.00

P39 Crelamds Flarids Rarizinuea ke & . 12500

~ 10310 | Oslede, Fleisa Horel (533710 ~ 1031 ]
135011 | Las Vegms Nes Fomatation oo xnd mrfece (5 S 1736 14y | 38340
AL Piase Vepas Navsds Eowl (5511 =333 ) 258.0%
1R 1] | Usheniy of Amzans {Howl(ll 3711= 11 3711 _ T52d
171312 | I3z Veps Handa Feiutrabies fu |12l
1131) | Las Verss. Nevads Amfare o Lag Verm (5107302 - 533 103 R
22712 | Iz&mmsai, Tdan Coarhing U Limg (310 32 = 113410y ]

Yol _ Z.50 511

‘The cross country coach atlendad coach’s clinic in drving; Califomia and charged the cost of
"holel accommuodations ta Lmﬂs Countiy Club sceountl totaling $233.26.

District procedure no. 22758 section C.6.e siales, 'Es.pemi’a'ﬁzre\ for faculty. j*(iculzy ﬁmds may
“he cecepted as earmarked funds, such as faculty social fund, but expendiires rst be limited to
amiount deposited by the focuity. Under wo conditions shatf student body money be expended for

the berefil of faculty

Retommendatinn

We require the basketball couch veimburse the ASB the cost of registraiion fees, hotel
accommodations, and air fare totaling $2,805.11 that he spent in attending conch’s clinies.

e require the cross country coach reimburse the ASB the cost of hétel accommeodations: m‘r;zlmrr
-$253.26 that he spent in attending coach's clinic.



Mira Mesa Righ School
Kesponse to ASB Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Responee #13:

| présented the auditor's findings 1o the coaches in question and was presented with the following
responses from the coaches.

» Basketball Coach (see attachment 13A)

o ﬁfn presenting the staff member with District Procedure 2225, the céach disagreed with the
interpretation and said that becoming g better coach s a benefit to the students, not to
him. .

The coach would like to confer with SDEA,
The coach will make restitution if necessary.

[+ I &)

#  Cross Countyy Coach {see attachrhent 13B):
& The studerits did approve this expenditure In their cross country. The coach Is looking for
the minutes to share a copy.
= The coach disagrees this is for his benefit and stated that going to the clinic improves
techrilques which are brought back for the benefit of student athletes.
& The coach will make restitution if necessary.

v _Additional Points to Note:

o This again goes to my concerns that there has been a lack of training. The basketball coach
also wants it noted that there were conversations with the financial clerk about submitting
the reimbursements {which had been angoing for multiple years).

% If you [ook at the information provided in the audit Finding, you will notice that the
finencial clerk reimbursed caaches for registrations, hotels and air fare.

» If you note the |est entry on 4/27/12, there is only a reimbursement for registration,
Whett | asked the coach why, | was informed that when the financial cierk was asked
if It was okay to submit for reimbursements, the financial clerk said the coach could
not be reimbursed for hotel or girfare and therefore only reimbursed the coach for
registration,

*  Since the financial clerk reimbursed the coach for registration, the financial clerk
abviously is still under the belief that it is an allowahle expense.

& ['m assuming that by the financial clerk miaking reimbursements such as this
{especially after the baskethall coach asked If it was appropriate) that the
financial clerk was acting under the knowledge and belief that it was
permissible which is why only the airfare and hotel on 4/27/12 were denied
reimbursement to the coach {yet the registration fee was pracessed),
The financial clerk obviously learned sometime betwesn January and April 2012 that airfare
and hotels were pot to be reimbursed, yet still believed registration was acceptable to
feimburse and continued that practice.
Currently | am not certain that the financial clerk has been given the approprate
information about what the ¢orrect procedure actually is. ’ ’
¢ | reguest additional training and support from the district for the necessary parties.

{3
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14, Student body fundswere used 14 puy for-aw expense that benefited o faculy ia violation
of Distriel procedure no. 2225 that prohibits chia category ef expenditure.

We noted that the:student body Tunds wers used to pay for the individual membership fé¢ of the
wigstling conch as follows,

_ jﬁngluy& Grgﬁnﬁ;___% ]  PASDE Clok Acecu | Amyont
Lopch Sam Digso Coschag 2433 - Wrgitiizg Clnk 2813

District procedure no. 2223, section C.6.e. stares, “Expenditures for faculty. Facidy funds may
be accepred as earmarked funds, such as facidty social fund, bt expenditures must be limited to
amoun! deposited by the faculty. Under no conditions shall studens body money he expended for
the henefir of faculty.

"This payment violated disirict procedure.

Recammendation

We require the wrestling coach reimburse the ASB for the persorial membership fees ﬁha’rge_d to

{he school club aceount,



Mira Mesa High Schoal
Response to ASE Audit
January 21, 2012
ASB Response #14:

The coach believed this was an allowable expense; however the coach wilt now work with the site to
reimburse the $39.75.

Site will'make sure all coaches and the Financial Clerk foilow Administrative Précedure 2225,



[5, The principsl purchased various equipment tolaling $37.679.37 using the ASB gencral
fund wifhout the approval of the Area Superintendent,

From July 2009 to Tebruary 2012, the schobt puichased several pieces of cquipment totaling
$37,079.37 without the approval of the Area Superintendent as {ollows.

 Dam | Lbeck Mo, | Dowmipton T Aot
07 0T0p | At 3B Scusd Suiem 1109952
4109|4357 Aot 1e Mackma T 3004
RN EE Afelenic o Wactine T 3€
C218.0 | s43% [ Deiisial 3F pran o iox 3,358 00
032610 |7t | Buabls Sme 1049150

[Eezeie [555 Bopcoro Mk 258 43

' Totzl TTIRIT] -

Distriet procedure no: 2223, section (.6, states “Capital improvements and equipment. Srudevit

hody funds mon: nor be used to make capial improvements or pirchase eguipment without
approval of instrictional leader (Avea Superintendent), Such approval is reguived in order to
guard against purchase of substondard equipment which the school districr could not mainteln at
cyuirable cost and fo ascerfain thar the primary purpose of @ purchase is to benefir the stident
aetivity proyram. Purchase of equipirent infended primavily for instructionol use shall not be
approved.”

Disirict Procechi'd no. 5340 Movable Eyuipment Inventiry defines the charactéiistics of
equipment,

Hecomniéndgation

We require that administration.adhere to district policy when using student body finds o
“purchase equipment,



fira Mesa High Schaol
Response tu ASR Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Response #15:

s | was not everi aware of this poficy until my AS advisor.came to mie in fall 2012 and said there was a
new policy in which the Aréa Superintendent needs to'sign off on tapital repairs and eguipment, My
-Area Superintendent can confirm this since we had a discussion about this policy when | presented
the forms for reguired signatures,
¢ While this may not have been a new policy, it was the first time in my career at SDUSD that |
had heard an Area Superintendent needed to actually sign a form. 7
¢ | still would pot hava known this If the ASB advisor had not brought it to my-attention a.
month ago. '
¢} would also like 10 point out that the ASB advisor has heen in this role for 15+ years and this
is the first time this practice has come up.
o The financial clerk also was not aware of this or she would have brought it to our attention.
This again shows a tack of training for all parties,

| believe that Administrative Procedure 2225 needs to be updated to referance Administrative
Procedure 5340 in Section A.2 undér related procedures. AP 2225 does not have a clear description of

-eguipment or a reference to the appropriate procedure.

The site will'adhere to AP 2225 and AP 5340 going forward.



16. The school cendncied a miffle in vialatien of Penal Code 319 and District Procedure.
2285,

Figld Llockey Chub conducled a vaffle in Qetober 2011, in viofation of Penal Code Rection 319
and Distriet Administrative Procedure No, 2265,

California Penal Code Sectiow 319 prokibits raffles.

District Admimstrative Procedure No, 2265 siates "Lotteries and raffies are not
permitred.

- A rallle is delined ax a distibution of property by chance among persons who have paid valuable
consideration,

Recommendation

Administeation riseds 1w take steps 10 ensure that staff adhcics (o district procedurs and radTles are
nwl permitted.



Mira Mesa High School
Response 1o ASB Audit
January 31, 2013

ASE Response #16:

Adrninistration will take steps to ensure that staff adheres to district procedura and raffles are not
permitted such as addressing it at:

# Al Staff Meeting

&  ASB Meeting

+ Mandatory Coaches Meeting (see .attachment 16A for past agends which included
“information for coaches 'regarcﬁng_ fundraising)

The fifancial ‘cferk actually Hsts raffle in the memo/description according fo the Transaction Detaf]
Repart (attachment 168).

J-asked the A.D. to find out more information from the coach and in attachment 16C, you will see that
‘the finandal clerk told the coach that raffles are not allowed so the coach discontinued the practice and
‘there have been no further raffles. The financial clerk did not bring this to the attention of the sthietic

director or administration because the financial clerk was under the beliéf the matter had been self-
correctad.
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Mira Mesa High School i QA

ATHLETICS MEETING

Auglist 31,2011

Facilities
v Activity Reguest to Joann afler approval from Repas.
Clean up lacility-afier practice and games.
Weight Room Supervision ¢ Schedule
After Hours- Call IN and Call QUT
Keys for Coaches

s % & 2

Walk on / Volunteer Coaches Processing. Sce Rosi hefore going to Bd Center.
o T Card
o CPR Card
o Social Security Card
o Driver's Licensc
& Coaches Packet
o Coaching Certification
Athlelies Budggt
AK suminary twice 2 month
Extended Day Units ‘
ASB Consulrants (independent contratiors)
Manage and Monitor your club zccounts
(ol Tournamen, SOS Golf Tickets

Fundraising! Feess Spirit Packs
Flyers nced approval

PD Dayy/ Testing Schedule? Lixeuse from class rayuests
Rosters? Geme $chedules

Adlletic Packels! Transfer Lligibility

ALD locared in PE conference room

Arthiletic Web Site 'Team pape access

Sporls Blite

Action Photos. Videa.
Call/ Text with scores. Highlighls
Athlere of ihe Month.

Roundtahlc



Report- Transaction Detail for 2485

Mira Mesa High School ASB - 349
Transaction Datail for 2485

Ccetober 2011
Date Typs Num Namse Memo/Béecription Split  Amount Balance
2485 Field Hotkey CluB™REGAS _
Beginning H,493.85.
Halanes 3 )
1080472011 Tigpostt Fundraisers 160 WELLS G76.00  7.168.68
‘ FARGO-
LTI Chacking DAY
10M872014  Deposit ' Raffle 3 1180 WELLS 23600 7405856
T FARGO-
Chacking DAY
40/0872011 Dépnsi Applehen’s TIBOWELLS §5.00 747066
o ' o FERGG-
Chacking DAY .
0082011 Deposit Feridraising 1160 WELLS 232.00 770286
: - FARBD-
, CheckingDAY i
THOT2011 Check B5B5 James Trupp. . 2455°Fleld Hockey 0230041 1460 WELLS ~1H0.00  7,59265
JV &V Official's Fee FARGD-
Checking DAY
10072011 Joumnal 147342 From Field Hockey to ~Split- —-i.:*l?ﬁ.b[} 6,416 .66
Entry Football for lMarauder Card
Fundraiser,
10/07/2011  Check @588  BillLéak 2485°Field Hockey 9/22/14 1180 WELLS “118:00  6,306.66
' NV & v Ofiiclal's Fes FARGO-
Checking*DAY :
iA072011 Depusht Furndraisar 1180 WELLS 6300 H6,358.68
FARGO-
: o : _ - Chacking*DAY o
100722011 Check 8589 Ronald '2485'Fisid Hockey 9722111 1180 WELLS 1000 25668
' Miranda JY &V Official's Fee FARGO-
B - o CheckingDAY
DLl E Check B590 James Trupp 2485*Field Hockey 1074711 1160 WELLS 11000 814668
JV &Y Offivial's Fee FARGO-
' Checking* DAY
10079611 Check 8591 “Mark Kemns 2485'Field Hockey 10/4/11 1160 WELLS 1000 6.035.66
o JV &V Oificial’s Fes FARGO-
Checking* DAY
110/2011 Depost Fundtaising 1160 WELLS 34000 BIT76.65
o " o FARGO-
) _ Chacking*DAY 7
10OH1E61 Deposkt Fumdraizer-Rubic's 1160 WELLS 176.81 655347
FARGO-
: - Checking* DAY )
F0M2/2001 Check Bs08 Lpng'sfrat'ﬁ 8010, 2502, 2485 Orderd 1180 WELLS 451868 ‘609161
Bpaiiing 8471274, Fiekl Hockey FARGO-
Goots Uniforms Checking* DAY
101972014 Check BA40 South Coast 24855NV#11553-51, 1160 WELLS -519.70 5!571.83
Custem Tees Balance Due, Spirit Packs FARGO-
Checking DAY
101872011 Chack 8660 South-Coast 2485 INVEI 15535, 1160 WELLS <E19.75  -5052.41
o . Gustorm Tees  Deposil, Spirit Packs FARGD- '
) Checking*DAY ‘ A
10/18/2011  Depasit Candy Sales; Donatlon 1160 WELLS 24500 528714
FARGO-
Checking* DAY

hittps:Aiqbo.rtuit.com/gbo28/reports/ 14255 742 1 fexevutenptid=142557421-GBN LEDGER-view-13530... 11/15/2012



Repori: Transaction Detail for 2485 PagcZ of 2
Date Type - Mt Name Meme/Gescription Spilit Amount  Balance
102072011 Deposit Rummage $alz 1183 WELLS 30000 5,597.11
FARGO-
Chacklng*DAY
0128120141 Chetk BB Jarmes Trupp 2485*Fleld Hackey 1076111 1160 WELLS -31000 548711
JV & V Officials Fee FARGO-
‘Checking*DAY
10126/2G4 Check 8572 8an Diego 2483 Sirlng:034% 00021 00 160 WELLS -1,800.00  3,887.11
' Unified School 1157 26 02 01 GDOQ, Erika FARGO-
) District Saldana Checking*DAY : ‘
402652011 Check 83838 Bonnia 24B85*Field Hockey 1076711 B0 WELLS 1000 387701
Yestman AV &V Official's Fee FARGO-
o _ Choecking* DAY
126201 Deposil Candy Fundraieer, [Jonation 1160 WELLS 110.00  3,887.11
FARGO-
Checking DAY
10/26:2011  Check BE1  Kaihyn 2485°Fisld Hockey 1071311 1160 WELLS 110.00  3,577.11
Toulder JV & V Official’s Fea FARGO-
Chacking* DAY _
1042612011 Check 5690 Stevans - 2485°Field Hockey 10413111 1160 WELLS 190,00 346714
' T Tabisnido SV &Y Officlal's Fee 'FARGO-
‘ 7 Checking* DAY
1062772011 Deposit Candy Fundraiser 1180 WELLS 180.00  3,657.11
. FARGO- :
7 Chacking®DAY 7
102812011 Deposit .Candy Sales. Donations 1180 WELLS 1.805.00 565211
FARGD-
Checking DAY
101912691 Déposit Donations, Candy 1160 WELLS 32000 5.972.14
Fundraisar FARGO-
ChéckinngAY _
Tetal for2485 Fizld Hoekey Club'REGAS & -521.55

Thursday. Nov 18. 2012 01:53:12 P PST GMT-8 - Cash Basis

hitps:ybo ioluil.comigbo28/reports/ [ 4255742 excouteYiptid=142357421-GEN_LEDGER-view-135830... 11/15/2012



Giusti Seott

Fram: Regas Dan.-

Sgnt: Friday, November 16, 2012 2:40 AM
To: Gius Scott

Subject: FW: Pancake Breakfast

Rere is the expianation of the rafile guestion vou had from var Field Hockey cosch

Dt Reges

Atkletic Director

Plysical Fducntion Teacher
celi- 619987123

GO BIG BLUEII
From: Autumn Galambas [autumatic 13@yahon.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2012 11:58 AM

To: Regas Dan

Subject: Pancake Breakfast

LU Danny.

We had s successful fundraising paricakc breakfast a1 Applebee's. Artlie breakfast the Field Hockey Parents got
together and deeided to donate items for an opportunity drawing to help raise more finding for our program. |
rurned in the deposit as Applebes’s with raffle. When [ made the deposit, Anna informed me then that we could
nol do rafiles and we have not done one since | was informed. Huve a great day!

-Cheers.
Anlwmn



Vi High riskaetivities were condugted aut the Schovl site in violation of District Procedure
No. 5153,

The School bed fireworks diiting homecoming and rented inflatable devices such as “Wrecking
Ball Interactive™ and “52 il Obstacle Course™ during world fair activities - in violation of District
Procedure 5153,

S Tt Ao ' 7 T
Flirewedis for Booscoming . _ . 130300
Todlztble d3tise vk 73 Worecking Bal) TnwneeTtioe 1d Buvgss Koo i3 f

District Admiristrative Procedure Nu. 3153 states “Bonfires and fireworks are vot permifted on
the schiool grounds.” ‘

District Administrative Frocedure No. 5153 states “Safety Precauiions. The use of asteojumps,
larye inflalable slides, rampolines or any other rebounding or wiflatahle devices is prohibited on
district properiy. AN other recreational equipinient must be approved by risk Management on a
sase-by case busis.”

Administration {s to adhere to districl policy and institute practices to assure compHance 1o
district policy, In particutar cvents, administration is to consult with and obtain approval Fom
the District’s Risk Management Unit before any high risk activities are allowed on district
property. Administration is 1o retain documented approval with the events’ documentation.



Mira Mesa High School
Response 1o ASB Audit

lanuary 31, 2013
AS Bespirise #17:

I'would Hke'ta ask the district to clarify if Administrative Procedure 5153 appliesto school sites only and
not the district itself.,

The' site will adhere to AP 5153 but we Will be-submitting 2 waiver via the Community Reform
Agreement Mira Mesa High School has with the Board of Education to allow MMHS to Rave celebrations
(such as cultural fairs) with entertainment the community and stakehalders are in support of.



18 There are 8 inaciive trust/eluh accounis as of June aﬁ, 2012 havi ing halancey iotaling
$3,067.57 that require veview by the Principal and the student eouncil to determine then‘
need for incorparation info the ASB (ieneral Fund, as required by district pracedure.

The rexiew:of several trusticlub accouits revealed » total of 9acenunts with a total halance of
$3,067.537 that arc inactive und carried in the AS books as follows.

-u:mg Ne. | Azcoan: Mg Amoust
233D Catmma=y AW 1,499,532
1332 Airkacd Chob _ K TIT 38
233 | Gev Seushit Alllecs $20.90
=] Skl Dersnom 1:6.5¢
3387 Blushen Sraders Dnion 103
21414 Cousm oy 3 k5
- ] 2434 Beer i om:;u..n: : o 146
pENT] ‘maa Crb T
418 Aycas Stedm Umsz HREN
- Toml 104737

-qoconrnl aj any dub or r;rga*zwarzon n‘mr Fm., be’en inuctive for one year vhrit' be review ed hy the
Principal (or dexigneiz) and the siudent council, and subject to exterating circumstances, sholl
be trangferred to the Student Bud} General Fund. Such aclion shall be recorded in the mimses
of t student council meeting,”

Reconimendation
The Principal (or designee) and the ASB counici dre 16 review the inactive accounts, If the club

o trust aceounts are 1o be disbanded, the balaieces of the inactive acoounts are transferred to the
- ASB Genaral Fund,



Mira Mesa High School
Response to ASE Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Responise #18;

Administration will work with ASB council and the financial clerk to review inacﬁ&re sccous and
transfer balances 1o the AS8 General Fund,



19. Ninc ASB-consnltant forms were not prepared as required by distriet procedure,

The ASB praid consultants & (ial S&275.00 for services rendeéred withoul préparing 2 consultant
form.

Specilically, we noted the following:

| Date Check & | Descriptimi of Survize ;L"c«'ag: Amomnr
3 I3I0IG SRR ‘.'.u..ull Sismruy pxr 13E8 Ashigns Fig Flﬁ‘-:! 1 o 152550
11.1‘ e916f  $B35 | Camg Filming 358 Astlere Fiatd Uas | 175000
BTG ] 6983 | Goenw Bilming 3555 Adlens Figld Use 200 85
1326301 EEE7 | Avlsne Toatooy 1323 Foefinll Clasting 1.300.5¢
10A8 30111 BRET ] Adklade Treingr VT Cﬁg'r__: 10556
LITEN MY | Atieic Triaer 22| Foedhyl] OFS SO0 5¢
CR31T [ PRLT | B Sestsces S48 AFIROTE Chob W
LI1E303 [ 83T | Casicamere prsler 2392 Clats a. ’11" e ke
| GE132010 | 10348 Ca.. c3tnry gy ;1‘3" iz of FOLY 2TEOC
Tow] Expondineet withear s {ianlor o TE.27840

This practice wolatcd district procedure 1558 Professional Consultants, Resoures Persons; and
- Student Strvice Providers and exposes the distrle! io noncomplisnce penalties with the TRS for
Tuiling to provide their required camnings data.

Recommendation
Adsiinistation iy w effect a process to comply with distriet procedure.
_&8B consultant fooms must be completed prioe to the rendering ol sérvices. Pink copies of the

“gomsitltant forms are sent to Accounts Payable enabling filing of IRS form: 1099 at theend of the
-calendar vear. The vellow copy is retained at the site to document paymeit made.



Mira Mesa High School
Responsato ASB Audit

January 31, 2013
A5DB Response #19:

With proper teaining and support fram the district, the financial clerk would have an understanding‘ of
who needs to submit such forms and the expected timaline for collecting and submitting them to the
-district in order to be in compliance with Administrative Procedure 1550. | would like to request district
‘Teaining and support Yor the financial tlerk.



Z{, Compelitive bids were not selicited for purchases of $1,5064 or more in viclation of
Dhistrict Administrative Frocedure No. 2435,

Purchases requiring the soliclation of three bids were nor followed. Without compelitive
Dbidding, the schaol may not have oblaimed a fair price for their purchase.

A1 B ] Chyek Ha, Dy xpong A
G318 ".5 7ita Perable Sum 174730
G707 M Sound Svtem 11,795 81
i LD 231 Do s & S Sth.m
G2 A3 Lig afssnies 31,1367
11EeR kN 126 Plazkice TS

District Admiristrarive Procedure No. 2435 srater “Purchases of $1.500 or move of a specific
fype of item i one school year must be submitied for competitive bid. Specifications must be
‘ssued 1o three or moreresponsible bidders.”

Récpmmendation

‘I'he Principal Is lo require three anpetn:n«e bids ahd assure (hal gvidence 01 the bid process is
Jkepton file al the finance affice.



Mira Mesa High -School
Response to ASB Aadit

January 31, 2013
ASE Response §20:

Principal will requite the Financial Office to verify thiee competitive bids going forward in accordaiice
with Administrative Procedure 2435 and to maintain them on file in the Finance Office. The Financial
Cffice will have all proper paperwork onfile prior to requesting approval signatures.



21. The “Requesi for Organization of a Sehool CHl forms were not completed.

‘The “Re equest for Organization of a School Club” forms were not completed by 14 ¢lubs as
follows.

ool Mo, Aczcoust Nymro ‘Euh:a;! rind 6 WOl
FELTY Beikvioal Ltk - Bor 33508
RRE] s of 20]5 RS
JaES G-:Hf":'h - , 114+3%
KV eo5i: Ik ' _ 113368
P .’LﬂCk&b g 1128733
513 TmmrkentiCmb . ] 166853
I4DE . Eeelopv Cipd - } ] 27274

- Se33 Wiestsns Chob S SY]
3333 Ao .. S0
3£24 St Cesequier Tab o 333 &%
287 Ly Clak _ THEE2
277 Sbrrer Cheh = BEvt e
#F Rivinr Suny I02 39
J&28 A O i L

District Admihistrative Pmcea’zw No. 6240 states "EVEry proposed stident club desiring d:srrrc’r
anthorizution must apply to the studert governing body of the school™,

DNsirici Ademinisitive Procédice No. 6240 states "Studenfs seeking approval of school club
through studen representative; complele “Reguést for Orgunization of a School Club™ form
declaring the aims or siatement of purpose of pmpmcd cheh, proposed membership sowce, and
reguesting approval as a schaal elub,”

Reeommendation

We require that'the site administralon ‘
& Enforee the requirement to have club sponsors subimnit to the Student Body Financisl
Office the constitution and by-taws of the clubs or class that they are sponsoring.

Ensire that clubs or classes without the required constitution and by-laws are not
allowed to usethe trustaccount of the student body fund.

Require that a copy of the charter, consitution or statement of purpose and objectives is
on file in.l'hc [inuneial office.

h. All c!ubs seeking approval arc to submit & “Request for Ohganization of & School Club®
form., The Principal approves or disapproves each reqUPst for orpanization of a school
club, per District Administrative Procedure No. 6240, and obtaing approval by the ASH
for all clubs and requires that a copy of the approval is filed in the financial office.



Mira Mesd High School
Response to ASE Audit

January 31, 2013
ASB Response #21:

The proper forms should have been on file In the Finance Office. | am unclear why the proper farms’
were not on file.

There have been numerous discusslons and even a directive-to make sure all clubs- had proper
‘gapérwork on file in the ASB/Financial officés, The ASB Keeps a running ciub list and my expectation is
that any club listed on it has turned in the proper paperwork. Clubs that have not turned in paperwork
would be considered inactive:

Administration hiad a policy in place ‘where an administrator overseeing ASB would review paperwork
prior to clubs being approved.

| had not been notified ASB or Financial offices that any active club had not turned in proper paperwork
or administration would have personally addressed the ¢lub advisot(s).

The administration will review Administrative Procedure 6240 with site personnel and adhere to the
policies within.



22, Unused student body tickeis were discurded witheut authorization of the district
anditer.

“We were not able to verify the reasonablencss of ticket sales duting football and baskeball
games becanseunsoid tickels wersdisearded hy the school clerk at the ond o the year.

District procedire no. 2200, séction D.3.c. states, “Retaius ticket recap form and all unused,
unseld und voided tickets for examination by operaiions avditors during next school qudit.
(Audirtors ordinarily anihorize Findd disposition.of vecap forms and tickets immediately after
cudit )"

Tailure to retain the required unsold tickets prevents an independent aécouming of monies
-received and provides for abuse, misuse and undetected thefl of funds.

Reeommendation

Administratich is required (o instilute practices that assure compliancs with district requirements,

Ve require that all unsold and voided tickels must are not discarded without authorization of the
“distriet auditor,



iira Mesa'High Schioo
Response to ASRE Audit
lanuary 31, 2013
ASB Response #22:

-Administration will institute practices that assure compliance with district requirements.
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Saﬂ E}‘f&gﬂ Uﬁifﬁed Office of trternal Audir

CHOOGL PISTRICT 199255696

MIta MESA HIGH SCHOOL
Associated Student Bady Audit Report

Diaft

Introduction i
“I'he Office of Interngl Andi performed an audit of the Associated Student Bodx (ASB) at Mxm
Mowi High School for the period Tuly 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012, :

Student body fitnds arc funds that have been samed o received by the studinty'as a group. Thdée
fundls ave held in the name ‘of the siudent body orgumization for the benefit of the sludent body as
& whele, The Supu“mtendant shall have the responsibility and suthority to implement all policies
and regulations pertaining w the supervision and administration of student activity fonds in
accordance with established policies and rogulaions of the Bourd of Education. The Principal, ag
trustes, 18 dircelly responsible for the conduct of student finanvial activities. The ASB Advisor,
under the Principal’s dircetion is responsible for all studeit activitics, clubs, fond-raisers and
specific additional duties ouilined in distdel procedires.. ‘The Financial Clerk, under the
Principal's dircriion ad supervision, 15 responsibls for all handhng of cash in conneelion viths
these activities.

The Mirg Mcsa High School AST checking and other assvl accounts as of June 20, 2012, had a
balance of $151,672.62, The ASB General Fiind constitutes a halance of $70,800.00 of this tofal,
Approxinately $962,.9200.00 was _deposited and $950,100.00 was withdrawn beiween July |
2011 and June 30, 2012, thmugh the '\fl’lra Mesa High School ASB accounts.

Audit Scope

We performed: the audit of ASE fnwial records from July 1, 2009 through Jume 30, 2012 &t
Mira Mesa High School. We examined the procedures being followed, and iransuetions for cash
receipts and dishursements of the ASE fitnds,

Andit Objectives

“To ensure adequate inornal UUH(fUié:aregiu'foxce.

To determine if ASB accounts and aclivilics are i accordamve with distriet procédures.
To determitic that expenditares have adequate supportitg documenlution.

To determing thal record keeping 15 sefficient to assure-cificien) and dcoumte aceguniing,
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Audit Findings Summitry

The principal inapproprialely held andsexpended 81549341 that belonged 1o various ASB
accounts from aceount 2319 ~ Campns Support (principal’s discretionary account in ASE)
and $20,687.78 required to be sbated to the site’s distriet discretionary aecount and there
éxpended. not 1o have been expended through this ASB account

District funds held by the principal in the ASB tust acconnts under his discretion wese
used W pay for office fumiture. rotaling $41,666.07 withoul approval of the Board Of
BEducation.

Disirior funds held by. the' pnncxpai in the ASB trust faceoinks under his dmcrctton were
used for prohibited oxpenditures totaling S5,081.89

School facililics wore rented to non-district organizations withoul a pcrnil“’r; “nd rent income
from October 2009 1o Qulober 2011, toluling $756,115.84 was depnsitcd in the ASB instead
of depositing it throngh the disinet. ,

The district renial office confinned that this practice ceased as of Oclober 2011 and MMES
1s mow complant with disiriet procedurc,

Part of the rent income from school facilities inapprapriately deposited b1 the ASE - wiis
used to pay $12,136.70 [or cxiénded day payiments of the Athletic Divector and the
coaching assigmment of his son.

The district rental office confirmed that the pnu,hu, vited in findings 6 — & consed us of October
2011 snd MMHS is now compliant with dl‘-’intl procedure,

6.

Rental for the Mira Mosa H.1gh SLhUUl fuulb.ill field by So Cal Scorpions Women Foothall
in the amount of $8,000.00 in.2010 was deposived in the Muruuder Football Booster Cluly
account  bocoming- a gift. of public funds, thos "a wiolation -of CALIFORNIA
C(JKSTmmON.éRTICLE 16.

Rental for the Mire Mcsa High School football field by San Dicgo Surge in the amount of
$14 000.00 in 2011 was deposifud in the Marander Football Booster Club zecount
buummg wgift of public funds, thus & viclation of CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
ARTICLE 14,

~ Rentiil for-the Mira Mesa High Suhool football field and the school lof by non-district

organizations tobding S18.000.00 was deposited to the Marauder Foorball Boosier Club
account becoming & gl cof public funds, thus .2 vielation of CALIFORNIA
CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 16,

The Marauder Foolball Booster Club paid four foothall coaches for coaching services
without the approval of the Board of Education. '

The payment of conch’s salary’ by the Marander Football Booster Club (Finding #9)
resuited in the duplicale puyment of coaching services to two Tootball couches.
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f1.  Salagics of two cmployees were puid diresly 1o the employess instead of provessing the
payments.through Time and Laber. '

12, Gradnation tickets ‘sales folaling $20,785,00 were misappropriated froni the student hody
and deposited in the prineipal’s discrctionary wscount “Account no 2219 - Campus
Supporl” insiead of the ASB general fund.

13, The basketball coach und the cross country coach, in violation of distdet mocedure,
mappropristely used the Rasketball Boys Chub account and Cross Country Club in the
amount of $2,805.11 and $2353 26, raspectively for personal gain,

14, Studenit body funds were nsed lo pay for expenses thit benefited the f'z':cu_lzt;yf:in_\-iulétliun of
Disiriet procedure no. 2225 that prohibits this categary of expendifure, T

15, The principal puschased various equipment iofaling S37,079.37 using th‘éVAff's‘B genetal Rmd
withoul the wpprovalof the Area Superintendent. .

16. The school conducted a ratfie in vielalion of Pénal Code 319 andihsmct Frocedure 2263,
17, Tigh risk activitics were vondueted at the Schoo! site in violﬁi‘igui of Distric{ Procedurs No.

5153,

14, Thore are 9 inactive mudtelub accounts as of Jume 30, 2012 having bidinces tofaling
$3,067.57 that require review by the Prncipal and the student council to defermine their
need [or incorporation inte the ASH General Tund, as roquired by district pracednre,

19. Nine AST coriaultant fomms werg not prepared us required by district procedute.

20, Competitive bids were not solicited for purchases of 81,500 or more in violdtion of
District Administratve Procedure No, 2433,

21. The ‘T{ctigi‘sést for Grgmi_;ation of 2 School Clb™ forms were not completed.

22, Unpused ,studéﬁﬁ'M}' tickets were discarded without authorizalion of the diztrict auditor,
‘Coniclugion

"The Prin¢ipal, as teustoc, hes unsatisfuctorily sdministered the ASB operations. Based on fhe:
sudit scope’ und Tesults. of tests performed, the ASB oporations af Mira Mesa High School
disclosed vory sertous exesptions to administration; these exceptions showed a faiture to comply
to disiniet policy and procedure designed to protect the interests of the students and the integrity
of the ASB. The School commitied siguifcant actions that violuted the Education Code, district
pelicy, procedures and the Hthics Code.

The principal instmcted the financial elerk 1o trausfér [unds from ASB accounts not for principal
discreliondry use and funds requiring abatement 1o the distdel 1 an wecownt that he catablished
under the ASE and used as his discretionary fund.  As s result, ASB Qimds were misapent and
district oversight for monies nol ubwed was pegated and an accounting of ¢xpenditures not
vigible.
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Ar s relenied the mappmprmte rental of Mira Mesa High School [acilities to non-distriel
g}'@ﬁmzmom without & pemmit from Qotober 2009 ti]:ough October 2011, This totaled
$72,440.84. Administration commingled this ineomc in the ASB. As a result, the Distict was
ot able 1wpul fo effective nse the $72.440,84, proceeds from renfal of the school facilitics,

“The district rental office coufirmed ihal this practice ccased-us of October.20]1 and HMEE is
mol chmpliunt with district procedure, ,
‘In addition to $72,440.84 renl income lhat was not remitted to the disirict ‘the schon:
administration atso allowed & nop-disiricd orgatizauon, the Mirnuder Football Boaster Club, w
‘reenive rent for the use ol school facilities toraling $40,000.00. Az a regull, the Distict was not
‘able to put to effective use the $40,000.00, rental income processed thmuqh Uhis non-dismics
organization, thus becoming a gift of public funds constitoting 2 vmiatmn of Culifornia
Constitution Arucle 16,

The disitiel rental office confirmed that this practice cuzsvd a3 of Oglober 2011 and MNHES 19
now compliant with distriet procedure.

The-abive m;ippropnate holding of fands in his du‘.v::r(:ilc:zm.ryL aecount enabled the principal o use:
the funds to pay for cxpenses without proper approval and authorization from higher management
amd for expenditwes such as $41,666.07 ffice. fomiture, fmd prohibiced expenditues of
$4,141.89 - staff breakfast and Tunchean, S840 - dinacr [or sialf #nd guests, and $200.00 - in gifi
cards Tor L,mpioyees

Taime L. Bucosucesos . . Stephen Caer
Operations Auditor Director, Office of Internal Audil

e
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San Diego Unified Mira Mesa High School

A Colifornie Disfinguishesd Schoo!
% @ SCHOOL ﬂ ISTRICT- - Exemplary Career Techruice] Education Program

Response to the Auditor’s Conclusions ASB Audit 2002:2013

| hiave serious concerns with the way this audit was conducted as it pertains to the scope, findings and
recommendations. The objectives of the audit at Mira Mesa High Schoo! are stated to:

R Eusure adequate internal controls are in force

s Determine if ASB accounts and activities are in accordance with district procedures.

« Detérmiine that éxpenditurés have adequate supporting documentation

i Patoimine that rarard kesnine is cifficiant tn assure effiriant and armirats acrountine

e provided information to the district ang aithough the auditors acknowiedge we have been
compliant from October 2011 to the present, | belleve our actions were never out of compliance based
of documented approvals regarding facility rentals | had received from SDUSD legal, audit and rental
offices.

| understand the purpose of an ASB sudit is to examine current procedufes and make. sure sites are
doing things correctly. 1 acknowledge that we made errors and will do our best to correct anything that
has not already beers self-corrected. Numerous items were already identified and self-corrected before
the dadit even commenced. There were some items of which 'we wera not aware of and with proper
trafning from the district we will bririg fully into compliance.

Althougti the anditol statés there were funds comingled and misspent, 1 figed to point out that while
some purchases were not made according to district procedure, there wera np illegal purchases and
students were never deprived of funds generated by and for the student body, Thers was na intent to
deceive and there was no personal galn of any fype 1o this administration.

) disagree with severa! of the auditer's findings and will wait 1o hear from the district as it pertains to
next steps.
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